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Instructions for use          en 
ADHESIX 

® BIORING® DEVICE 
Adjustable Gastric Banding & adhesive port 

Gastric ring kit + adhesive port 

DESCRIPTION 
The ADHESIX® BIORING® adjustable gastric band is composed of:  

- A radiopaque body, comprising an external reinforcement and an inflatable inner part. The extremities of the 
body form the closure system of the band after its placing around the stomach. 

- A radiopaque injection port, which is usually placed in the left subcostal or presternal region of the patient. 
This site enables the percutaneous adjustment of the diameter of the adjustable gastric band. 

- A radiopaque catheter, which links the body of the adjustable gastric band to the injection port. The ensemble 
is non-absorbable. 

- A stiffener, which secures the connection between the injection port and the catheter via a click-shut system. 

COMPOSITION 
The body is composed of dimethylsiloxane. The external reinforcement is made of polyester which is fully impregnated 
with dimethylsiloxane, barium sulphate, and a biocompatible dye. 
The catheter is made of dimethylsiloxane impregnated with barium sulphate, and printed with biocompatible ink. 
The injection port is composed of polyoxymethylene impregnated with barium sulphate. Its septum is composed of 
dimethylsiloxane. A textile part is fixed to the port by means of a thread in polyethylene terephthalate. This knitting is 
in polypropylene soaked with an adhesive resorbable hydrogel (Polyvinylpyrrolidone Ν Polyethylene glycol). 
The stiffener is made of dimethylsiloxane and barium sulphate. 
No human or animal origin. Semi-resorbable. 
 

INDICATIONS 
The ADHESIX® BIORING® adjustable gastric band system is indicated for the reduction of excess body weight in 
persons affected with morbid obesity, and who are resistant to dieting, i.e. persons whose Body Mass Index (BMI, 
formula = weight in kilograms / (height in metres)2) is greater than or equal to 40 kg/m2, or 35 to 40 kg/m2 when 
combined with at least one comorbidity. 
The surgeon is free to prescribe the adjustable gastric band at his own discretion. 
 

CONTRAINDICATIONS 
- Inflammatory disease or congenital or acquired anomalies of the gastrointestinal tract. 
- Severe organic disease. 
- Potential bleeding disorder of the upper gastrointestinal tract or patients who regularly or systematically take 

aspirin or non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs. 
- Diagnosis or pre-existing symptoms or family history of connective tissue autoimmune disease. 
- Pregnancy. 
- Patients with a drug or alcohol addiction. 
- Patients who refuse to accept the dietary restrictions required by the procedure. 
- Serious psychiatric disorders. 
- Do not implant the device at the site of infection or in a septic environment. 
- Do not implant the device in the event of allergy to the components. 
- Do not implant the device in growing children. 

 

POSSIBLE COMPLICATIONS 
Complications that may arise from the use of an adjustable gastric band include risks associated with the anaesthesia, 
the surgical technique, and the degree of intolerance of the patient to any foreign body implanted in the body. 
 

Perioperative complications (due to the surgical technique): 
- Lesions of the spleen - Perforation of the stomach or oesophagus - Other bleeding 

In the immediate postoperative period: 
- Nausea, vomiting (especially in the first few days 

after the intervention, and when the patient eats 
more than recommended). 

- Bloating due to gas 

- Dysphagia, dehydration  
- Thromboembolic complications 
- Infectious complications 
- Postoperative bleeding 

Delayed postoperative complications: 
- Band dilation 
- Band erosion 
- Oesophagal dilation 
- Pouch dilation 
- Band alteration 
- Band intolerance 
- Pain located at the site of port implantation 
- Band infection 

- Slipping of the band, 
- Gastroesophageal reflux, 
- Pyrosis, 
- Gastritis of the upper pouch, 
- Migration of the band, 
- Displacement of the injection 

port, 
- Infection of the injection port, 
- Constipation 

- Constrictive obstruction (due for example to oedema, food, an inadequate calibration, slippage of 
the band, or to torsion or dilation of the upper pouch), 

- Deflation of the band (due to a leak in the band, injection port, or connection tube), 
- Rapid weight loss may lead to symptoms of malnutrition, anaemia, and associated complications 
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WARNING 
The laparoscopic implantation technique is a state-of-the-art procedure. Surgeons who intend to perform this 
procedure should possess the necessary equipment and have extensive experience in laparoscopy. 

PRECAUTIONS 
 Store in a dry place, away from light and at room temperature in its original packaging. 
 Check the integrity of the packaging (do not use if the labels and / or protective packaging are damaged). 
 Do not use if the device is damaged or has past its expiry date. 

DO NOT REUSE  DO NOT RE-STERILIZE 
SURGICAL TECHNIQUE 
Material provided 

- One adjustable, radiopaque gastric band, 
with closure system 

- One syringe 
- One Huber needle 

- One adhesive radiopaque injection port 
- One radiopaque catheter flushing device 
- One handling tag 
- One radiopaque stiffener 

- A  gastric tube is available separately for the calibration of the small stomach 

Preparation of the material: All of the procedures should be performed in a sterile field. 
- Flush the band with physiological saline using the syringe and catheter rinsing device provided to completely 

evacuate the air from the device. 
- Inspect the inflatable part of the band to detect any irregular inflation or leaks. When handling the band, make 

sure that it does not come into contact with sharp or pointed instruments. 
- Clamp the catheter to prevent air from entering the device again. 
- Place the handling tag at the free end of the catheter. 
- Flush the implantable injection port with physiological saline, using the syringe and Huber needle. 

Furthermore, to get a maximal internal diameter of the band, it is advisable to aspirate the content of the adjustable 
gastric band completely, using the syringe and catheter-rinsing device, especially during procedures using the "pars 
flaccida" technique, and in patients with a significant quantity of perigastric adipose tissue. 

Surgical technique: 
Prophylactic Antibiotics: It is recommended to deliver an antibiotic prophylaxis against skin and gut flora, prior to 
beginning the procedure. 
 

Various surgical techniques may be used, including: the perigastric technique, the "pars flaccida" technique, or a 
combination of these two techniques. 
Adjustable gastric bands are usually placed laparoscopically, under general anesthesia: 

- The anaesthetist introduces the cuffed gastric tube into the stomach, making it possible to calibrate the small 
stomach. 

- Dissect the lesser curvature or the right crus. 
- 2nd window next to the His angle. 
- Retro-gastric tunnelling. 
- Introduction of the adjustable gastric band into the abdomen. When passed through the trocar (12mm 

minimum), the clip must be positioned on the reinforced part of the buckle. 
- Inflate the cuff of the gastric tube with 15 cm3 (ml) of physiological saline. 
- Correctly position the band. 
- Suture the band, using 3 to 6 sutures, to the gastric serosa, upstream and downstream (anterior gastro gastric 

suture enclosing the band in a "tunnel"). 
- Connection of the tube to the injection port. 
- General port placement recommendations: 

- Make sure the catheter shows no sharp bending  
- When connecting the catheter to the port make sure you donΣt create twisting/spring effect on the catheter: 

check that the port remains totally flat on a surface 
- Make sure the stiffener is properly clipped to the port (click-shut system). 
- In the abdominal wall layer, the path of the catheter must be oblique rather than perpendicular to the port. 

This prevents lifting effect on the port which with time could lead to port rotation:  

 

Wrong catheter pathway: the catheter may 
generate a lifting force on the port and lead to 
port rotation. 

Correct catheter pathway: the catheter is in 
an oblique path through the muscle and 
generates no lifting force on the port which 
remains flat on the muscle. 

The injection port is self-adhesive. It is not necessary to use sutures; simply position it on the muscle: 
- inserted in the aponeurosis of the rectus abdominis muscle under the left costal edge, 
- inserted subcutaneously under the left costal edge, 
- inserted pre-sternally, on the xiphoid apophysis; 
- in any other position according to the surgeon's appreciation. 

The bands may also be implanted via laparotomy. 
The band can be inflated immediately using physiological saline (NaCl 0.9%) The volume, as well as the interval before 
filling, is at the discretion of the practitioner/surgeon (maximum volume, see the next table). 
 

Inflating of the band: maximum volume of physiological saline according to sizes of the bands 
Band sizes  

(diameter : mm) 
Maximum volume of 

physiological saline (cm3) 

Ø 21/24 10 
Ø 27/29 10 
Ø 36/38 15 

Table of contents 
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σoticeΝd’instructionsΝμ            fr 
DISPOSITIF Adhesix® BIORING® 

Anneau Gastrique Ajustable & chambre adhésive 
Kit anneau gastrique + chambre adhésive 

DESCRIPTION  
δΣanneau gastrique ajustable ADHESIX® BIORING®, est composé :  

- DΣun corps radio-opaque comprenant un renfort externe et dΣune partie interne pouvant être gonflée. Chaque 
extrémité du corps forme le système de fermeture de lΣanneau après sa mise en place autour de lΣestomac. 

- DΣun site dΣinjection radio-opaque qui se positionne habituellement dans la partie sous costale gauche du 
patient, ou en position pré-sternale. Ce site permet lΣajustement, par voie percutanée, du diamètre de 
lΣanneau gastrique ajustable. 

- DΣun cathéter radio-opaque qui relie le corps de lΣanneau gastrique ajustable et le site dΣinjection. δΣensemble 
est non résorbable. 

- DΣun raidisseur qui sécurise la connexion entre la chambre et le cathéter par un système dΣencliquetage. 

COMPOSITION 
Le corps est en diméthyle siloxane. Le renfort externe est en polyester imprégné à cΜur de diméthyle siloxane et de 
sulfate de baryum et de colorant biocompatible. 
δe cathéter est en diméthyle siloxane chargé de sulfate de baryum, sérigraphié avec de lΣencre biocompatible. 
δe site dΣinjection est en polyoxyméthylène chargé de sulfate de baryum. Son septum est en diméthyle siloxane. Une 
partie textile est fixée à la chambre à lΣaide dΣun fil en polyéthylène téréphtalate. Ce tricot est en polypropylène 
imprégné dΣun hydrogel adhésif résorbable (polyvinylpyrrolidone et polyéthylène glycol). 
Le raidisseur est en diméthyle siloxane et sulfate de baryum. 
Origine ni humaine ni animale. Semi-résorbable. 

INDICATIONS 
δe système dΣanneau gastrique ajustable ADHESIX® BIORING® est indiqué pour réduire lΣexcès pondéral des 
personnes atteintes dΣobésité morbide résistante aux régimes, cΣest-à-dire les personnes dont lΣIndice de εasse 
Corporelle ou le Body εass Index (IεC ou BεI,  formule de lΣIεC = poids en kilogramme / (taille en mètre)²) est 
supérieur ou égal à 40 kg/m² ou de 35 à 40 kg/m² associé à au moins une co-morbidité. 
δe chirurgien conserve la libre prescription dΣun anneau gastrique ajustable. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS  
- Maladies inflammatoires, anomalies congénitales ou acquises de lΣappareil gastro-intestinal.  
- Affections organiques graves. 
- Condition potentielle de saignement de lΣappareil digestif supérieur ou les patients qui utilisent souvent ou 

systématiquement de lΣaspirine ou des anti-inflammatoires non stéroïdiens. 
- Diagnostic reconnu ou symptômes pré-existants dΣaffection auto-immune du tissu conjonctif chez le patient 

ou sa famille. 
- Les femmes enceintes. 
- Les patients toxicos dépendants (alcool ou drogue). 
- δes patients refusant dΣaccepter les restrictions alimentaires exigées par la procédure. 
- Troubles psychiatriques importants. 
- Ne pas implanter le dispositif en site infecté et en milieu septique. 
- σe pas implanter en cas dΣallergie aux matériaux. 
- σe pas implanter le dispositif chez lΣenfant durant sa croissance. 

COMPLICATIONS EVENTUELLES 
δes complications pouvant résulter de lΣemploi dΣun anneau gastrique ajustable comprennent les risques associés aux 
médications données dans le cadre dΣune narcose et aux méthodes utilisées dans la pratique chirurgicale et le degré 
dΣintolérance du patient à tout corps étranger implanté dans le corps. 

En per-opératoire (due à la technique chirurgicale) : 
- Lésions de la rate - Perforation gastrique ou de lΣΜsophage          - Autres saignements 

En post-opératoire immédiat : 
- Nausées, vomissements (en particulier les premiers 

jours après lΣintervention et quand les patients 
mangent plus que ce quΣil est recommandé). 

- Gonflements dus aux gaz  

- Dysphagies, déshydratation  
- Complications thrombo-emboliques 
- Complications infectieuses 
- Saignements post-opératoires 

En post-opératoire tardif : 
- Dilatation de la poche  
- Dilatation de lΣanneau 
- Erosion de lΣanneau 
- Dilatation de lΣΜsophage 
- Altération de lΣanneau 
- Intolérance de lΣanneau 
- Douleur au niveau de la chambre 
- Infection de lΣanneau 

- Glissement de lΣanneau 
- Reflux gastro-oesophagien 
- Pyrosys 
- Gastrite de la poche supérieure 
- Migration de lΣanneau 
- Basculement du site dΣinjection 
- Infection du site dΣinjection 
- Constipation. 

- τbstruction du rétrécissement (due par exemple à un Μdème, à la nourriture, à une calibration inadéquate, à 
un glissement de lΣanneau, à une torsion ou dilatation de la poche supérieure) 

- Dégonflement de lΣanneau (dû à une fuite de lΣanneau, du site dΣinjection ou du tube de connexion) 
- Une perte de poids rapide peut entraîner des symptômes de malnutrition, dΣanémie et à des complications 

liées 

AVERTISSEMENT 
La technique laparoscopique de pose est une procédure de pointe. Le chirurgien qui envisage de réaliser cette 
intervention doit posséder le matériel adéquat et avoir une vaste expérience laparoscopique.
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PRECAUTIONS 
 A conserver dans un endroit sec, à lΣabri de la lumière et à température ambiante dans son conditionnement 
dΣorigine. 
 Vérifier lΣintégrité de lΣemballage (ne pas utiliser en cas de détérioration des étiquettes et/ou de lΣemballage de 
protection) 
 Ne pas utiliser si le dispositif est endommagé et / ou périmé. 

NE PAS REUTILISER                        NE PAS RESTERILISER 
TECHNIQUE OPERATOIRE 
Matériel fourni : 

- Un anneau gastrique ajustable radio-opaque 
avec système de fermeture 

- Une seringue 
- Une aiguille de Huber 

- Une chambre implantable autoadhésive radio-
opaque 

- Un rince cathéter radio-opaque 
- Une languette de préhension 
- Un raidisseur radio-opaque 

- Une sonde gastrique est disponible séparément pour le calibrage du petit estomac 

Préparation du matériel : toutes les opérations doivent être effectuées en champs stériles. 
- purger lΣanneau avec du sérum physiologique en utilisant la seringue et le rince cathéter afin dΣévacuer 

complètement lΣair du dispositif. 
- Inspecter la partie gonflable de lΣanneau pour repérer un gonflement irrégulier ou des fuites. δors de la 

manipulation de lΣanneau, veiller à ce quΣil nΣentre pas en contact avec des instruments pointus ou tranchants. 
- Clamper le cathéter afin dΣéviter que lΣair ne pénètre à nouveau dans le dispositif. 
- εettre la languette de préhension à lΣextrémité libre du cathéter. 
- Purger la chambre implantable avec du sérum physiologique en utilisant la seringue et lΣaiguille de Huber. 

De plus, afin dΣobtenir un diamètre interne maximal de lΣanneau, il est conseillé dΣaspirer complètement le contenu de 
lΣanneau gastrique ajustable à lΣaide de la seringue et du rince cathéter, notamment pour les interventions selon la 
technique « pars flaccida Ε, et lors de la présence dΣune quantité importante de tissu adipeux péri-gastrique. 

Technique opératoire : 
Antibiotiques prophylactiques : Il est recommandé dΣadministrer avant le début de la procédure, un antibiotique 
prophylactique afin de préserver la flore intestinale et la peau du patient. 
 

Différentes techniques opératoires peuvent être utilisées telles que : la technique péri-gastrique, la technique « pars 
flaccida », ou une combinaison de ces deux techniques. 
Les anneaux gastriques ajustables se posent généralement par voie coelioscopique, sous anesthésie générale : 

- δΣanesthésiste introduit la sonde gastrique terminée par un ballonnet, dans lΣestomac, qui permettra de calibrer le 
petit estomac. 

- Disséquer la petite courbure ou le pilier droit. 
- 2ème fenêtre à proximité de lΣangle de His. 
- Tunnélisation rétro-gastrique. 
- Introduction de lΣanneau gastrique ajustable dans lΣabdomen. δors du passage dans le trocart (12mm minimum), 

la pince doit être positionnée sur la partie renforcée de la boucle. 
- Gonfler le ballonnet de la sonde gastrique de 15 cm3 (ml) de sérum physiologique. 
- Positionnement correct de lΣanneau. 
- Suture de lΣanneau par 3 à 6 points dans la séreuse gastrique en amont et en aval (suture gastro-gastrique 

antérieure enfermant lΣanneau dans un Δ tunnel »). 
- Connexion du tube au site dΣinjection. 
- Recommandations générales: placement de la chambre 

- Vérifier que le cathéter nΣest pas plié. 
- δors du raccordement cathéter/chambre, sΣassurer de ne pas provoquer dΣeffet de torsion sur le cathéter : 

vérifier que la chambre reste à plat sur la surface. 
- Vérifier que le raidisseur est bien clipsé à la chambre (système dΣencliquetage). 
- Le passage du cathéter à travers la paroi abdominale doit être oblique et non perpendiculaire à la chambre. 

Ce passage oblique évite lΣeffet levier sur la chambre, qui avec le temps pourrait conduire à une rotation de la 
chambre 

 

Mauvais passage du cathéter : le cathéter peut 
générer une force de levier au niveau de la 
chambre et conduire à la rotation de celle-ci. 

Passage du cathéter correct : le cathéter est 
inséré obliquement à travers le muscle. Il ne 
génère aucune force de levier sur la chambre qui 
reste alors à plat sur le muscle. 

δe site dΣinjection est auto-adhésif. Il nΣest pas nécessaire de le suturer, il doit être posé sur le muscle : 
- enfoui dans lΣaponévrose du grand droit sous le rebord costal gauche, 
- enfoui en position sous-cutanée sous le rebord costal gauche, 
- enfoui en position pré-sternale, sur lΣapophyse xyphoïde. 
- en toute autre position selon le choix du chirurgien. 

Les anneaux peuvent être également posés par voie laparotomique. 
δe gonflage de lΣanneau est réalisé à lΣaide dΣune solution de sérum physiologique (NaCl 0,9 %). Le volume, comme le 
délai avant remplissage est laissé à lΣappréciation du praticien/chirurgien (volume maximum, voir le tableau suivant). 

 

Gonflage de lΣanneau : volume maximum de solution de sérum physiologique en fonction des tailles dΣanneaux 
Taille des anneaux  
(diamètre : mm) 

Volume maximum de solution  
de sérum physiologique (cm3) 

Ø 21/24 10 
Ø 27/29 10 
Ø 36/38 15 

 
 
Sommaire 
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Gebrauchsanweisung:          de 

 
Adhesix® BIORING® 

Verstellbares Magenband & selbstklebende Kammer 
Satz Magenband + selbstklebende Kammer 

BESCHREIBUNG  
Bestandteile des verstellbaren ADHESIX® BIORING®-Magenbandes:  

- Ein strahlendichter Körper mit äußerer Verstärkung und innerem aufblasbarem Teil. Beide Enden des Körpers 
bilden das Verschlusssystem des Bandes nach dem Einsatz um den Magen. 

- Strahlendichter Injektionsport, der meist im linken subkostalen Bereich des Patienten oder prästernal 
angebracht wird. Damit lässt sich auf perkutanem Weg der Durchmesser des verstellbaren Magenbandes 
anpassen. 

- Ein strahlendichter Katheter zur Verbindung des Körpers des Magenbandes mit dem Port. Die gesamte 
Vorrichtung ist nicht resorbierbar. 

- Versteifung zur Sicherung der Verbindung zwischen Kammer und Katheter mit einem Einrastmechanismus. 
 

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG 
Der Körper besteht aus Dimethylsiloxan. Die äußere Verstärkung besteht aus durchgehend mit Dimethylsiloxan, 
Bariumsulfat und biokompatiblem Farbstoff imprägniertem Polyester. 
Der Katheter besteht aus bariumsulfathaltigem Dimethylsiloxan und ist mit biokompatibler Farbe bedruckt. 
Der Port besteht aus bariumsulfathaltigem Polyoximethylen. Die Trennwand besteht aus Dimethylsiloxan. Ein 
Textilgewebe ist mit Hilfe eines Fadens aus Polyethylenterephthalat an der Kammer befestigt. Dieses Netz besteht aus 
Polypropylen, das mit einem resorbierbaren Hydrogel-Haftmittel (Polyvinylpyrrolidon Ν Polyethylenglycol) imprägniert 
ist. 
Die Versteifung besteht aus Dimethylsiloxan und Bariumsulfat. 
Enthält keine Bestandteile menschlicher oder tierischer Herkunft. Halbresorbierbar. 
INDIKATIONEN 
Das verstellbare ADHESIX® BIORING®-Magenband wird zur Gewichtsreduzierung bei krankhaftem, diätresistentem 
Übergewicht verordnet. Betroffen sind Patienten mit einem Body Mass Index (BMI = Gewicht in Kilogramm/(Größe in 
Metern)²) größer oder gleich 40 kg/m², bzw. 35 bis 40 kg/m², im Zusammenhang mit mindestens einer zusätzlichen 
Erkrankung. 
Es liegt im Ermessen des Chirurgen, ein verstellbares Magenband zu verordnen. 
 

GEGENANZEIGEN  
- Infektionskrankheiten, vererbliche oder angeborene Fehlbildungen des Magen-Darmtrakts,  
- Schwere organische Beschwerden, 
- Hämorrhagische Diathese des oberen Verdauungstrakts oder bei häufigem bzw. systematischem Einsatz von 

Aspirin oder nicht-steroidalen Entzündungshemmern, 
- Bestätigte Diagnose oder vorbestehende Symptome einer Autoimmunerkrankung des Bindegewebes beim 

Patienten oder in seiner Familie, 
- Schwangerschaft, 
- Drogenabhängigkeit (Alkohol oder Drogen), 
- Weigerung des Patienten, die für das Verfahren erforderlichen Nahrungseinschränkungen einzuhalten, 
- Bedeutende psychiatrische Beschwerden, 
- Nicht an infizierten Stellen oder in septischem Milieu implantieren, 
- Nicht im Fall einer Allergie gegen einen oder mehrere Bestandteile implantieren, 
- Nicht bei Kindern im Wachstum implantieren. 

 

MÖGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN 
Zu den Risiken beim Einsatz eines verstellbaren Magenbandes zählen Risiken durch die Medikamente, die im 
Zusammenhang mit einer Narkose verabreicht werden, die verwendeten chirurgischen Verfahren und der Grad der 
Abstoßungsbereitschaft des Patienten gegenüber implantierten Fremdkörpern. 
 

Während der Operation (Operationstechnik): 
- Milzläsion - Magen- oder Speiseröhrenperforation          - Andere Blutungen 

Sofort nach der Operation: 
- Übelkeit, Erbrechen (besonders während der 

ersten Tage nach dem Eingriff, und wenn der 
Patient mehr isst als empfohlen). 

- Blähungen  

- Schluckbeschwerden, Dehydrierung  
- Thromboembolie 
- Infektionen 
- Postoperative Blutungen 

 

Später nach der Operation: 
- Banddilatation 
- Banderosion 
- Dilatation der Speiseröhre 
- Pouchdilatation 
- Bandalteration 
- Bandintoleranz 
- Schmerzen im Bereich der Portkammer 
- Entzündung des Magenbands 

- Verrutschen des Bandes 
- Gastroösophagealer Reflux 
- Sodbrennen 
- Gastritis des oberen Magenabschnitts 
- Wandern des Bandes 
- Verrutschen des Ports 
- Entzündung des Ports 
- Verstopfung 

- Obstruktion der Verengung (beispielsweise durch ein Ödem, Nahrung, eine inadäquater Einstellung, 
Verrutschen des Bandes, Verdrehen oder Ausdehnung des oberen Magenabschnitts) 

- Druckverlust im Band (beispielsweise durch ein Leck am Band, am Port oder am Verbindungsschlauch) 
- Eine schnelle Gewichtsabnahme kann zu Symptomen der Unterernährung, der Anämie und zu damit 

verbundenen Komplikationen führen 
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WARNUNG 
Das laparoskopische Implantationsverfahren ist ein hochspezialisiertes Verfahren. Der Chirurg, der dieses Verfahren 
durchführen möchte, muss das entsprechende Material und eine solide Erfahrung bei laparoskopischen Eingriffen 
besitzen. 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
 An einem trockenen, lichtgeschützten Ort und bei Zimmertemperatur in der Originalverpackung aufbewahren. 
 Die Unversehrtheit der Verpackung überprüfen (falls Etiketten oder Schutzverpackung beschädigt sind, nicht 

verwenden). 
 Nicht verwenden, falls die Vorrichtung beschädigt oder das Verfallsdatum abgelaufen ist. 

NICHT ZUR WIEDERVERWENDUNG         NICHT RESTERILISIEREN 

OPERATIONSTECHNIK 
Lieferumfang: 

- Ein strahlendichtes verstellbares Magenband 
mit Verschlusssystem 

- Eine Spritze 
- Eine Huber-Nadel 

- Eine strahlendichte selbstklebende 
implantierbare Kammer 

- Eine strahlendichte Katheter-Spülvorrichtung 
- Eine Haltelasche 
- Eine strahlendichte Versteifung 

- Eine Magensonde ist für die Kalibrierung des kleinen Magens getrennt erhältlich 

Vorbereitung des Materials: Alle Vorgänge müssen im sterilen Feld erfolgen. 
- Spülen Sie das Band mithilfe der Spritze und der Katheter-Spülvorrichtung mit Kochsalzlösung, um die Luft 

vollkommen aus der Vorrichtung zu entfernen. 
- Prüfen Sie den aufblasbaren Teil des Bandes, um Unregelmäßigkeiten oder Lecks aufzuspüren. Achten Sie beim 

Umgang mit dem Band darauf, dass es nicht in Kontakt mit spitzen oder scharfen Gegenständen gelangt. 
- Klemmen Sie den Katheter ab, um zu verhindern, dass erneut Luft in die Vorrichtung gelangt. 
- Legen Sie die Haltelasche an das freie Ende des Katheters. 
- Spülen Sie die implantierbare Kammer mithilfe der Spritze und der Huber-Nadel mit Kochsalzlösung. 

Um einen maximalen inneren Durchmesser des Bandes zu erzielen, ist es ratsam, den Inhalt des verstellbaren 
Magenbandes mithilfe von Spritze und Katheter-Spülvorrichtung vollständig abzusaugen, vor allem bei Eingriffen nach 
der Pars-Flaccida-Technik und bei einer großen Menge adipösen Gewebes im Magenbereich. 

Operationstechnik: 
Prophylaktische Antibiotika: Eine Antibiotikaprophylaxe wird vor dem Eingriff empfohlen, um die Darmflora sowie die 
Haut des Patienten zu schonen. 
 

Es können verschiedene Operationstechniken verwendet werden: die perigastrische Technik, die Pars-Flaccida-Technik 
oder eine Kombination der beiden. 
Verstellbare Magenbänder werden meist per Laparoskopie und bei Vollnarkose eingesetzt: 

- Der Anästhesiearzt führt die Magensonde, an deren Ende sich ein kleiner Ballon befindet, in den Magen ein, um 
den kleinen Magen zu kalibrieren. 

- Sectio der kleinen Krümmung oder des rechten Zwerchfellschenkels 
- 2. Fenster in der Nähe des HIS-Winkels. 
- Retrogastrische Tunnellierung 
- Einführung des verstellbaren Magenbandes in das Abdomen. Beim Durchgang durch den Trokar (12mm 

minimum) muss die Zange auf dem verstärkten Teil des Schleife positioniert werden. 
- Auffüllen des Ballons der Magensonde mit 15 cm3 (ml) Kochsalzlösung 
- Richtige Positionierung des Bandes 
- Vernähen des Bandes mit 3 bis 6 Stichen in der oberen und unteren Magen-Serosa (anteriore gastro-gastrische 

σaht, die das Band in einen γTunnelΟ einschließt) 
- Anschluss des Schlauchs am Port 
- Allgemeine Empfehlungen: Einsetzen der Portkammer 

- Überprüfen, dass der Katheter keinen Knick aufweist. 
- Sicherstellen, dass das Anschließen des Katheters an die Portkammer keine Verdrehung oder Federwirkung 

auf den Katheter verursacht: die Portkammer muss absolut flach zur Oberfläche liegen. 
- Überprüfen, dass die Versteifung richtig auf die Kammer gesteckt ist (Einrastmechanismus). 
- Der Katheter muss schräg und nicht senkrecht zur Portkammer durch die Bauchdecke führen. Die schräge Lage 

verhindert eine eventuelle Hebelwirkung auf die Portkammer, die mit der Zeit zu einer Rotation der Kammer führen 
könnte: 

 

Schlechte Lage des Katheters: Der Katheter 
kann eine Hebelwirkung auf die Portkammer 
ausüben, die zu deren Rotation führen kann. 

Richtige Lage des Katheters: Der Katheter 
führt schräg durch den Muskel. Er übt keinerlei 
Hebelwirkung auf die Portkammer aus. Diese 
verbleibt flach auf dem Muskel. 

Die Injektionsstelle ist selbstklebend. Sie muss nicht vernäht, sondern kann einfach auf dem Muskel angebracht 
werden: 

- Vertiefung in der Faszie des geraden Bauchmuskels unter dem linken Rippenbogen   
- Subkutane Vertiefung unter dem linken Rippenbogen  
- Prästernale Vertiefung auf dem Brustbeinfortsatz 
- in anderen Positionen je nach Einschätzung des Chirurgen.  

Das Band kann auch per Laparotomie eingesetzt werden. 
Die Füllung des Bandes kann mit Kochsalzlösung vorgenommen werden (NaCl 0,9 %). Volumen und Dauer des 
Füllvorgangs sind dem Ermessen des Arztes/Chirurgen überlassen (Maximalvolumen, siehe folgende Tabelle). 
 

Bandvergrößerung: maximale Volumenkapazität an physiologischer Kochsalzlösung entsprechend der Bandgröße 

Bandgröße (Durchmesser : mm) Maximales Volumen der physiologischen 
Kochsalzlösung (cm3) 

Ø 21/24 10 
Ø 27/29 10 
Ø 36/38 15 

 
Zusammenfassung 
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IstruzioniΝperΝl’uso:          it 

DISPOSITIVO Adhesix® BIORING® 

Bendaggio Gastrico Regolabile & camera adesiva 
Kit bendaggio gastrico + camera adesiva 

DESCRIZIONE 
Il bendaggio gastrico regolabile ADHESIX® BIORING® si compone di:  

- Un corpo radiopaco composto da un rinforzo esterno e da una parte interna gonfiabile. Ciascuna estremità del 
corpo forma il sistema di chiusura del bendaggio dopo che lo stesso è stato posizionato intorno allo stomaco; 

- Un sito di iniezione radiopaco che di norma viene posizionato nellΣarea sottocostale sinistra del paziente o in 
posizione presternale. Detto sito consente la regolazione, per via percutanea, del diametro del bendaggio 
gastrico regolabile; 

- Un catetere radiopaco che collega il corpo del bendaggio gastrico regolabile al sito di iniezione. Il sistema è di 
tipo non riassorbibile; 

- Un elemento di raccordo che garantisce il collegamento tra la camera e il catetere per mezzo di un dispositivo 
di innesto. 

 

COMPOSIZIONE 
Il corpo è realizzato in dimetilsilossano. Il rinforzo esterno è in poliestere con anima impregnata di dimetilsilossano e 
solfato di bario e colorante biocompatibile. 
Il catetere è realizzato in dimetilsilossano arricchito con solfato di bario, serigrafato con inchiostro biocompatibile. 
Il sito di iniezione è in poliossimetilene arricchito con solfato di bario. Il relativo setto è realizzato in dimetilsilossano. 
Una parte tessile è fissata alla camera per mezzo di un filo in polietilene tereflatalo. Questo maglione è in polipropilene 
impregnato di un idrogelo adesivo riassorbibile. (Polyvinilpirrolidone Ν Polieteilen glicole). 
δΣelemento di raccordo è realizzato in dimetilsilossano e solfato di bario. 
Origine né umana né animale. Semi-riassorbibile. 
 
 

INDICAZIONI 
Il sistema di bendaggio gastrico regolabile ADHESIX® BIORING® è indicato per la riduzione del sovrappeso nei 
soggetti affetti da obesità moderata con resistenza alle diete alimentari, vale a dire nei soggetti il cui Indice di massa 
corporea o Body εass Index (IεC o BεI, formula dellΣIεC = peso in chilogrammi / (altezza in metri)²) risulti pari o 
superiore a 40 kg/m² o tra i 35 e i 40 kg/m², associata ad almeno una comorbilità. 
(La prescrizione di un bendaggio gastrico regolabile è di stretta competenza del chirurgo.) 

CONTROINDICAZIONI  
- Malattie infiammatorie, anomalie congenite o ereditarie dellΣapparato gastrointestinale.  
- Affezioni organiche acute. 
- Potenziale emorragia a livello dellΣapparato digestivo superiore nei soggetti che facciano uso frequente o 

sistematico di aspirina o antinfiammatori non steroidei. 
- Diagnosi nota o sintomi preesistenti di affezione autoimmune del tessuto connettivo nel paziente o nella sua 

famiglia. 
- Donne in gravidanza. 
- Pazienti tossicodipendenti (alcool o droga). 
- Pazienti che rifiutano di sottoporsi alle restrizioni alimentari richieste dalla procedura. 
- Disordini psichiatrici gravi. 
- Non impiantare il dispositivo in sito infettato e in ambiente settico. 
- Non impiantare in caso di allergia ai materiali. 
- Non impiantare il dispositivo in pazienti pediatrici in fase di crescita. 

EVENTUALI EFFETTI INDESIDERATI 
Gli effetti indesiderati eventualmente connessi allΣutilizzo di un bendaggio gastrico regolabile includono i rischi associati 
ai farmaci somministrati in anestesia, nonché ai metodi impiegati nella pratica chirurgica e al grado d'intolleranza del 
paziente a qualsiasi corpo estraneo impiantato nel corpo. 
 

In fase peroperatoria (connessi alla tecnica chirurgica): 
- Lesioni della milza - Perforazione gastrica o esofagea          - Emorragie diverse 

In fase immediatamente postoperatoria: 
- Nausee, vomito (specie nei primi giorni 

immediatamente successivi lΣintervento e in caso di 
assunzione di cibo oltre le soglie raccomandate). 

- Flatulenza dovuta alla presenza di gas  

- Disfagie, disidratazione  
- Complicanze tromboemboliche 
- Complicanze infettive 
- Emorragie postoperatorie 

 

In fase postoperatoria tardiva: 
- Dilatazione dell'anello 
- Erosione dell'anello 
- Dilatazione dell'esofago 
- Espansione della tasca 
- Alterazione dell'anello 
- Intolleranza dell'anello 
- Dolore nella camera 
- Infezione dell'anello 

- Scorrimento indesiderato del bendaggio. 
- Reflusso gastroesofageo. 
- Pirosi. 
- Gastrite della tasca superiore. 
- Migrazione del bendaggio. 
- Oscillazione del sito di iniezione. 
- Infezione del sito di iniezione. 
- Costipazione 

- Ostruzione dovuta al restringimento (generata, ad esempio, da un edema, dal cibo, da regolazione 
inadeguata del bendaggio, dallo scorrimento del bendaggio, da una torsione o dilatazione della tasca 
superiore). 

- Sgonfiaggio del bendaggio (dovuto a perdita nel bendaggio, nel sito di iniezione o nel tubo di raccordo). 
- Una repentina perdita di peso può provocare sintomi di malnutrizione, anemia e complicanze correlate. 
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AVVERTENZE 
La tecnica laparoscopica di inserimento è una procedura innovativa. Il chirurgo che intenda avvalersi di questa modalità 
dΣintervento dovrà pertanto essere in possesso del materiale idoneo, nonché di una comprovata esperienza in ambito 
laparoscopico. 

PRECAUZIONI 
 Conservare in un luogo asciutto, al riparo dalla luce ed a temperatura ambiente, nel suo imballaggio originale. 
 Verificare lΣintegrità della confezione (non utilizzare se le etichette e/o lΣimballaggio protettivo risultano 

danneggiati). 
 Non utilizzare se il dispositivo è danneggiato e/o scaduto. 

NON RIUTILIZZARE                                   NON RISTERILIZZARE 

TECNICA OPERATORIA 
Materiale fornito: 

- Un bendaggio gastrico regolabile radiopaco con 
sistema di chiusura 

- Una siringa 
- Un ago di Huber 

- Una camera adesiva impiantabile radiopaca 
- Un dispositivo di lavaggio del catetere radiopaco 
- Una linguetta di presa 
- Un elemento di raccordo radiopaco 

- Una sonda gastrica è disponibile a parte per la regolazione della parte piccola dello stomaco 

Preparazione del materiale: il complesso delle operazioni deve essere realizzato in ambiente sterile. 
- Depurare il bendaggio con siero fisiologico, utilizzando la siringa e il dispositivo di lavaggio del catetere per 

evacuare completamente lΣaria presente allΣinterno del dispositivo. 
- Ispezionare la parte gonfiabile del bendaggio per rivelare l'eventuale presenza di un gonfiaggio anormalo o 

perdite. In sede di manipolazione del bendaggio, prestare attenzione affinché lo stesso non venga a contatto con 
strumenti appuntiti o taglienti. 

- Clampare il catetere per prevenire lΣinfiltrazione dΣaria allΣinterno del dispositivo. 
- Posizionare la linguetta di presa sullΣestremità libera del catetere. 
- Depurare la camera impiantabile con siero fisiologico, utilizzando la siringa e lΣago di Huber. 

Inoltre, per ottenere il massimo diametro interno del bendaggio, si consiglia di aspirare completamente il contenuto del 
bendaggio gastrico regolabile per mezzo della siringa e del dispositivo di lavaggio del catetere, specie in caso di 
interventi del tipo Οpars flaccidaΠ e in presenza di un volume importante di tessuto adiposo perigastrico. 
Tecnica operatoria: 
Profilassi antibiotica: Si raccomanda di somministrare prima dell'inizio della procedura, una profilassi antibiotica per 
preservare la flora intestinale e la pelle del paziente. 
 

λ possibile avvalersi di diverse tecniche operatorie, quali: la tecnica perigastrica, la tecnica Οpars flaccidaΠ o una combinazione 
delle due. 
I bendaggi gastrici regolabili vengono di norma impiantati per via celioscopica, in anestesia totale: 

- δΣanestesista introduce la sonda gastrica, alla cui estremità è presente un palloncino, allΣinterno dello stomaco, 
per garantire la regolazione della parte piccola dello stomaco. 

- Sezionare la piccola curvatura o il pilastro destro. 
- Seconda finestra in prossimità dellΣangolo di His. 
- Tunnellizzazione retrogastrica. 
- Introduzione del bendaggio gastrico regolabile nellΣaddome. εentre viene passato per il trequarti (12mm 

minimum), il grasper deve essere posizionato al di sopra della parte rinforzata del corpo. 
- Gonfiare il palloncino posto allΣestremità della sonda gastrica con 15 cm3 (ml) di siero fisiologico. 
- Posizionamento corretto del bendaggio. 
- Sutura del bendaggio con da 3 a 6 punti nella membrana sierosa gastrica a monte e a valle (sutura gastro-

gastrica anteriore per la chiusura del bendaggio in un "tunnel"). 
- Raccordo del tubo al sito di iniezione. 
- Raccomandazioni generali: posizionamento della camera 

- Verificare che il catetere non sia piegato. 
- Quando si collega il catetere alla camera, attenzione a non provocare torsione sul catetere: controllare che la 

camera resti piatta sulla superficie. 
- Controllare che il rinforzo sia ben bloccato alla camera (dispositivo di innesto). 
- Il passaggio del catetere attraverso la parete addominale deve essere obliquo e non perpendicolare alla camera. 

Questo passaggio obliquo evita l'effetto leva sulla camera, che nel tempo potrebbe portare a una rotazione della 
camera: 

 

Errato passaggio del catetere: il catetere può generare 
una forza di leva nella camera e portare alla rotazione di 
quest'ultima. 
 
Passaggio del catetere corretto: il catetere viene inserito 
obliquamente attraverso il muscolo. Non genera alcuna leva 
sulla camera che resta quindi piatta sul muscolo. 
 

Il sito di iniezione é autoadesivo. Non é necessario suturarlo, deve essere posto sul muscolo : 
- introdotto a fondo nellΣaponeurosi del muscolo retto sotto il bordo costale sinistro, 
- introdotto a fondo in posizione sottocutanea sotto il bordo costale sinistro, 
- introdotto a fondo in posizione presternale, sullΣapofisi xifoidea., 
- in qualsiasi altra posizione secondo la scelta del chirurgo. 

Il bendaggio può inoltre essere impiantato per via laparotomica. 
Il gonfiaggio del bendaggio deve essere realizzato grazie a una soluzione a base di siero fisiologico (NaCl 0,9%). 
Volume e intervallo di tempo preriempimento sono lasciati alla valutazione personale del medico/chirurgo (volume 
massimo, vedi tabella sotto). 
 

Gonfiaggio dell'anello: volume massimo di soluzione fisiologica in funzione delle dimensioni degli anelli 
Dimensione degli anelli (diametro : mm) Volume max. di soluzione fisiologica (cm3) 

Ø 21/24 10 
Ø 27/29 10 
Ø 36/38 15 

 

Sommario 
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Instrucciones de uso:           es 

DISPOSITIVO Adhesix® BIORING® 

Anillo gástrico ajustable y puerto adhesivo 
Kit de anillo gástrico + puerto adhesivo 

DESCRIPCIÓN  
El anillo gástrico ajustable ADHESIX® BIORING® está formado por:  

- Un cuerpo radiopaco, que cuenta con un refuerzo externo y una parte interna que puede inflarse. Cada extremo del cuerpo 
forma el sistema de cierre del anillo tras su implantación alrededor del estómago. 

- Una zona de inyección radiopaca, que normalmente se sitúa en el área subcostal izquierda del paciente o en posición pre-
esternal. Esta zona permite ajustar, mediante vía percutánea, el diámetro del anillo gástrico ajustable. 

- Un catéter radiopaco, que une el cuerpo del anillo gástrico ajustable a la zona de inyección. El conjunto es no reabsorbible. 
- Un tensor, que afianza la conexión entre el puerto y el catéter mediante un sistema de cierre por clic. 

COMPOSICIÓN 
El cuerpo es de dimetilsiloxano. El refuerzo externo es de poliéster y está completamente impregnado de dimetilsiloxano, sulfato bárico y 
colorante biocompatible. 
El catéter es de dimetilsiloxano, contiene sulfato bárico y está serigrafiado con tinta biocompatible. 
La zona de inyección es de polioximetileno y está impregnada de sulfato bárico. Su tabique es de dimetilsiloxano. Una parte textil se fija 
al puerto por medio de un hilo de politereftalato de etileno. Este tejido de punto es de polipropileno impregnado de un hidrogel adhesivo 
reabsorbible (polivinilpirrolidona Ν polietileno glicol). 
El tensor es de dimetilsiloxano y sulfato bárico. 
Origen no humano ni animal. Semi-reabsorbible. 
 
 

INDICACIONES 
El sistema de anillo gástrico ajustable ADHESIX® BIORING® es adecuado para reducir el exceso ponderal de los pacientes con obesidad 
patológica resistente a los regímenes; es decir, las personas cuyo índice de masa corporal  (IMC = peso en kilogramos/(estatura en 
cm)²) es superior o igual a 40 kg/m², o bien de 35 a 40 kg/m², asociado al menos a una comorbilidad. 
El cirujano puede prescribir libremente un anillo gástrico ajustable. 
 

CONTRAINDICACIONES  
- Enfermedades inflamatorias, anomalías congénitas o adquiridas del aparato gastrointestinal.  
- Afecciones orgánicas graves. 
- Pacientes con riesgo potencial de hemorragia del aparato digestivo superior o que tomen ácido acetilsalicílico o anti-

inflamatorios no esteroideos de manera frecuente o sistemática. 
- Diagnóstico reconocido o síntomas preexistentes de afección auto-inmune del tejido conjuntivo en el paciente o su familia. 
- Embarazo. 
- Pacientes toxicómanos (alcohol o drogas). 
- Pacientes que se nieguen a aceptar las restricciones alimentarias que exige el proceso. 
- Trastornos psiquiátricos importantes. 
- No implantar el dispositivo en una zona infectada ni en una zona séptica. 
- No implantar en caso de alergia a los materiales del anillo. 
- No implantar el dispositivo en niños en edad de crecimiento. 

 

POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES 
Entre las complicaciones que pueden derivarse de la utilización de un anillo gástrico ajustable se incluyen los riesgos asociados a la 
anestesia, la técnica quirúrgica y el grado de intolerancia del paciente a los cuerpos extraños. 
 

Complicaciones perioperatorias (debido ala técnica quirúrgica): 
- Lesiones del bazo - Perforación gástrica o del esófago          - Otro tipo de hemorragias 

 

En el postoperatorio inmediato: 
- Náuseas, vómitos (especialmente los primeros días 

después de la intervención y cuando los pacientes comen 
más de lo recomendado). 

- Hinchazón debido a gases 

- Disfagia y deshidratación  
- Complicaciones tromboembólicas 
- Complicaciones infecciosas 
- Hemorragias posoperatorias 

En el postoperatorio tardío: 
- Dilatación del anillo 
- Erosión del anillo 
- Dilatación del esófago 
- Dilatación de la bolsa 
- Alteración del anillo 
- Intolerancia al anillo 
- Dolor en la zona de implantación del puerto 
- Infección del anillo 

- Deslizamiento del anillo 
- Reflujo gastroesofágico 
- Pirosis 
- Gastritis de la bolsa superior 
- Desplazamiento del anillo 
- Desplazamiento de la zona de inyección 
- Infección de la zona de inyección 
- Estreñimiento 

- Obstrucción del estrechamiento (por ejemplo, a causa de un edema, la alimentación, una calibración inadecuada, el 
deslizamiento del anillo, una torsión o dilatación de la bolsa superior) 

- Desinflado del anillo (a causa de una fuga del anillo, de la zona de inyección o del tubo de conexión) 
- Pérdida rápida de peso, que puede acarrear síntomas de malnutrición, anemia y otras complicaciones relacionadas 
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AVISO 
La técnica de implantación laparoscópica es un proceso puntero. El cirujano que desee realizar esta intervención debe 
poseer el material adecuado y una amplia experiencia en laparoscopia. 

PRECAUCIONES 
 Consérvese en un lugar seco, protegido de la luz y a temperatura ambiente en su envase original. 
 Compruebe el buen estado del envase (no utilice el producto en caso de deterioro de las etiquetas o del envase de 

protección). 
 No utilice el producto si el dispositivo está dañado o ha caducado. 

NO REUTILIZAR                    NO VOLVER A ESTERILIZAR 

TÉCNICA QUIRÚRGICA 
Material suministrado: 

- Un anillo gástrico 
radiopaco ajustable con 
sistema de cierre 

- Una jeringa 
- Una aguja de Huber 

- Un puerto de inyección radiopaco adhesivo 
- Un enjuague para catéter radiopaco 
- Una lengüeta de sujeción 
- Un tensor radiopaco 

- Puede adquirir por separado una sonda gástrica para calibrar la bolsa pequeña del estómago. 

Preparación del material: todas las operaciones se deben realizar en un entorno estéril. 
- Purgue el anillo con suero fisiológico mediante la jeringa y el enjuague para catéter con el fin de extraer todo el 

aire del dispositivo.  
- Compruebe que la parte inflable del anillo no presenta una dilatación irregular o fugas. Mientras manipula el 

anillo, procure que no entre en contacto con instrumentos puntiagudos o afilados. 
- Ocluya el catéter con la pinza para evitar que el aire vuelva a entrar en el dispositivo. 
- Coloque la lengüeta de sujeción en el extremo libre del catéter. 
- Limpie el puerto de inyección implantable con suero fisiológico mediante la jeringa y la aguja de Huber. 

Además, para alcanzar el diámetro interno máximo del anillo, se aconseja aspirar completamente el contenido del 
anillo gástrico ajustable con la ayuda de la jeringa y del enjuague para catéter, especialmente en las intervenciones 
que utilicen la técnica pars flaccida y cuando se dé una cantidad importante de tejido adiposo perigástrico. 

Técnica quirúrgica: 
Antibióticos profilácticos: se recomienda administrar un antibiótico profiláctico antes de iniciar el procedimiento para 
conservar la flora intestinal y la piel del paciente. 
 

Pueden utilizarse diversas técnicas operatorias como: la técnica perigástrica, la técnica «pars fláccida» o una 
combinación de ambas. 
Normalmente, los anillos gástricos ajustables se colocan laparoscópicamente con anestesia general: 

- El anestesista introduce en el estómago la sonda gástrica que acaba en un pequeño globo y que le permite 
calibrar la bolsa pequeña del estómago. 

- Disección de la curvatura gástrica menor o el pilar derecho. 
- Segunda ventana cercana al ángulo de His. 
- Tunelización retrogástrica. 
- Introducción del anillo gástrico ajustable en el abdomen. Durante su recorrido a través del trocar (12mm 

minimum), el agarrador debe estar posicionado sobre el eje de la parte reforzada 
- Inflado del balón de la sonda gástrica con 15 cm3 (ml) de suero fisiológico. 
- Colocación correcta del anillo. 
- Sutura del anillo (de 3 a 6 puntos) mediante la serosa gástrica situada por encima y por debajo (sutura 

gastrogástrica anterior que encierra el anillo en un «túnel»). 
- Conexión del tubo a la zona de inyección. 
- Recomendaciones generales: colocación del puerto 

- Comprobar que el catéter no esté doblado 
- Durante la conexión del catéter y el puerto, asegurarse de que el catéter no se tuerza: comprobar que el 

puerto quede plano sobre la superficie 
- Comprobar que el tensor esté bien enganchado al puerto (sistema de cierre por clic). 
- El paso del catéter a través de la pared abdominal debe ser oblicuo y no perpendicular al puerto. Este pasaje 

oblicuo evita el efecto palanca en el puerto que, con el tiempo, podría conllevar la rotación del mismo: 

 

Paso incorrecto del catéter: el catéter puede ejercer una 
fuerza de palanca en el puerto y producir su rotación. 
 
Paso correcto del catéter: el catéter se inserta de forma 
oblicua a través del músculo. No ejerce ninguna fuerza de 
palanca en el puerto que, de este modo, queda plano sobre 
el músculo. 
 

La zona de inyección es autoadhesiva. No es necesario suturarlo, se debe colocar sobre el músculo: 
- insertado en la aponeurosis del músculo recto mayor bajo el borde costal izquierdo; 
- insertado en posición subcutánea bajo el borde costal izquierdo; 
- insertado en posición pre-esternal en el apófisis xifoides. 
- en cualquier otra posición que decida el cirujano. 

Asimismo, los anillos se pueden implantar mediante laparotomía. 
El inflado del anillo se realiza con la ayuda de una solución de suero fisiológico (NaCl 0,9 %). El volumen, así como el 
periodo hasta volver a llenarlo, se deja a juicio del cirujano o práctico facultativo (volumen máximo, véase la tabla 
siguiente). 
 

Inflado del anillo: volumen máximo de solución de suero fisiológico en función de las dimensiones del anillo: 
Dimensiones de anillo (diámetro: mm) Volumen máximo de solución de suero fisiológico (cm3) 

Ø 21/24 10 
Ø 27/29 10 
Ø 36/38 15 

 

Resumen 
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ΦυȜȜάįȚο οįȘγȚȫȞ:           el 

 

ȈȊȈΚΕȊΗ ADHESIX® BIORING®  
ΡυșȝȚȗȩȝİȞοȢ γαıĲȡȚțȩȢ įαțĲȪȜȚοȢ & ıυγțοȜȜȘĲȚțȒ șȪȡα 

ΚȚĲ γαıĲȡȚțοȪ įαțĲυȜȓου + ıυγțοȜȜȘĲȚțȒȢ șȪȡαȢ 
ƴƪƵƭΓƵΑΦΗ 
Ƴ ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎǐ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǗǐ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎǐ ADHESIX®  BIORING® απǎĲİǊİǁĲαǈ απǗ Ĳα İǍǀǐ ǋƿǏǆ:  

- Έǌαǌ αǉĲǈǌǎıǉǈİǏǗ ǉǎǏǋǗ, ǎ ǎπǎǁǎǐ απǎĲİǊİǁĲαǈ απǗ ƿǌα İǍǔĲİǏǈǉǗ İǋφǘĲİυǋα ǉαǈ ƿǌα φǎυıǉǔĲǗ İıǔĲİǏǈǉǗ ǋƿǏǎǐ. Ʒα 
ƾǉǏα Ĳǎυ ǉǎǏǋǎǘ ıǒǆǋαĲǁǅǎυǌ Ĳǎ ıǘıĲǆǋα ǉǊİǈıǁǋαĲǎǐ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ ǋİĲƾ Ĳǆǌ ĲǎπǎǇƿĲǆıǀ Ĳǎυ ǄǘǏǔ απǗ Ĳǎ ıĲǎǋƾǒǈ. 

- ưǁα αǉĲǈǌǎıǉǈİǏǀ ǇǘǏα ƿǄǒυıǆǐ, ǆ ǎπǎǁα ĲǎπǎǇİĲİǁĲαǈ ıυǌǀǇǔǐ ıĲǆǌ υπǎπǊİǘǏǈα ǀ πǏǎǇǔǏαǉǈǉǀ πİǏǈǎǒǀ Ĳǎυ 
αıǇİǌǎǘǐ. ƧυĲǀ ǆ πİǏǈǎǒǀ İπǈĲǏƿπİǈ Ĳǆ įǈαįİǏǋǈǉǀ ǏǘǇǋǈıǆ Ĳǆǐ įǈαǋƿĲǏǎυ Ĳǎυ ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎυ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǎǘ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ. 

- Έǌαǌ αǉĲǈǌǎıǉǈİǏǗ ǉαǇİĲǀǏα, ǎ ǎπǎǁǎǐ İǌǙǌİǈ Ĳǎǌ ǉǎǏǋǗ Ĳǎυ ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎυ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǎǘ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ ǋİ Ĳǆ ǇǘǏα ƿǄǒυıǆǐ. 
Ʒǎ ıǘıĲǆǋα αυĲǗ įİǌ İǁǌαǈ απǎǏǏǎφǀıǈǋǎ. 

- ưǁα ƾǉαǋπĲǆ İǌǁıǒυıǆ, ǆ ǎπǎǁα αıφαǊǁǅİǈ Ĳǆǌ ƿǌǔıǆ Ĳǆǐ ǇǘǏαǐ ƿǄǒυıǆǐ ǉαǈ Ĳǎυ ǉαǇİĲǀǏα ǋİ ıǘıĲǆǋα ǉǊİǈıǁǋαĲǎǐ ǋİ 
ǉǊǈǉ. 

ƶƸƱΘƪƶΗ 
Ƴ ǉǎǏǋǗǐ απǎĲİǊİǁĲαǈ απǗ įǈǋİǇυǊǎıǈǊǎǍƾǌǈǎ. Ʒǎ İǍǔĲİǏǈǉǗ İǋφǘĲİυǋα İǁǌαǈ ǉαĲαıǉİυαıǋƿǌǎ απǗ πǎǊυİıĲƿǏα, ǎ ǎπǎǁǎǐ İǁǌαǈ 
πǊǀǏǔǐ İǋπǎĲǈıǋƿǌǎǐ ǋİ įǈǋİǇυǊǎıǈǊǎǍƾǌǈǎ, ǇİǈǕǉǗ ǃƾǏǈǎ ǉαǈ ǃǈǎıυǋǃαĲǀ ǃαφǀ. 
Ƴ ǉαǇİĲǀǏαǐ İǁǌαǈ ǉαĲαıǉİυαıǋƿǌǎǐ απǗ įǈǋİǇυǊǎıǈǊǎǍƾǌǈǎ, İǋπǎĲǈıǋƿǌǎ ǋİ ǇİǈǕǉǗ ǃƾǏǈǎ ǉαǈ Ĳυπǔǋƿǌǎ ǋİ ǃǈǎıυǋǃαĲǗ ǋİǊƾǌǈ. 
Η ǇǘǏα ƿǄǒυıǆǐ απǎĲİǊİǁĲαǈ απǗ πǎǊυǎǍυǋİǇυǊƿǌǈǎ, İǋπǎĲǈıǋƿǌǎ ǋİ ǇİǈǕǉǗ ǃƾǏǈǎ. Ʒǎ įǈƾφǏαǄǋƾ Ĳǎυ απǎĲİǊİǁĲαǈ απǗ 
įǈǋİǇυǊǎıǈǊǎǍƾǌǈǎ. Έǌα υφαıǋƾĲǈǌǎ Ĳǋǀǋα ǋƿǌİǈ ıĲαǇİǏǗ ıĲǆ ǇǘǏα ǋİ Ĳǆ ǃǎǀǇİǈα İǌǗǐ ıπİǈǏǙǋαĲǎǐ απǗ ĲİǏİφǇαǊǈǉǗ 
πǎǊυαǈǇυǊƿǌǈǎ. Η İǌ ǊǗǄǔ ıυǄǉǗǊǊǆıǆ İǁǌαǈ απǗ πǎǊυπǏǎπυǊƿǌǈǎ İǋπǎĲǈıǋƿǌǎ ǋİ ıυǄǉǎǊǊǆĲǈǉǀ απǎǏǏǎφǀıǈǋǆ υįǏǎǄƿǊǆ 
(πǎǊυǃǈǌυǊǎπυǏǏǎǊǈįǗǌǆ- πǎǊυαǈǇυǊİǌǎǄǊυǉǗǊǆ). 
Η ƾǉαǋπĲǆ İǌǁıǒυıǆ İǁǌαǈ ǉαĲαıǉİυαıǋƿǌǆ απǗ įǈǋİǇυǊǎıǈǊǎǍƾǌǈǎ ǉαǈ ǇİǈǕǉǗ ǃƾǏǈǎ. 
Ʒο πǏοǕǗǌ įİǌ İǁǌαǈ αǌǇǏǙπǈǌǆǐ ǀ ǅǔǈǉǀǐ πǏοƿǊİυıǆǐ. Ηǋǈ-αποǏǏοφǀıǈǋο πǏοǕǗǌ. 
ƪƱƩƪƭƲƪƭƶ 
Ʒǎ ıǘıĲǆǋα ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎυ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǎǘ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ  ADHESIX ® BIORING® İǌįİǁǉǌυĲαǈ Ǆǈα Ĳǆ ǋİǁǔıǆ Ĳǎυ υπİǏǃǎǊǈǉǎǘ ıǔǋαĲǈǉǎǘ 
ǃƾǏǎυǐ ıĲα ƾĲǎǋα, Ĳα ǎπǎǁα πƾıǒǎυǌ απǗ ǌǎıǆǏǀ παǒυıαǏǉǁα ǉαǈ Ĳα ǎπǎǁα įİǌ ǒƾǌǎυǌ ǉǈǊƾ ǋİ įǁαǈĲα, π.ǒ. ƾĲǎǋα Ĳǔǌ ǎπǎǁǔǌ ǎ 
ƩİǁǉĲǆǐ ưƾǅαǐ ƶǙǋαĲǎǐ (Ʃưƶ, Ĳǘπǎǐ = ǃƾǏǎǐ ıİ ǉǈǊƾ/ (ǘǓǎǐ ıİ ǋƿĲǏα)2) İǁǌαǈ ǋİǄαǊǘĲİǏǎǐ ǀ ǁıǎǐ ǋİ 40 kg/m2, ǀ 35 ǋİ 40 
kg/m2, ǗĲαǌ ıυǌįυƾǅİĲαǈ ǋİ ǋǁα ĲǎυǊƾǒǈıĲǎǌ ıυǌǌǎıǆǏǗĲǆĲα. 
ƪπαφǁİĲαǈ ıĲǆǌ ǉǏǁıǆ Ĳǎυ ǒİǈǏǎυǏǄǎǘ ǌα ıυǌĲαǄǎǄǏαφǀıİǈ Ĳǎǌ ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǗ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎ ıĲǎǌ αıǇİǌǀ. 
ΑƱƷƪƱƩƪƭƲƪƭƶ 

- ƶİ φǊİǄǋǎǌǙįǆ ǌǗıǎ ǀ ıİ ıυǄǄİǌİǁǐ ǀ İπǁǉĲǆĲİǐ αǌǔǋαǊǁİǐ Ĳǎυ ǄαıĲǏİǌĲİǏǈǉǎǘ ıǔǊǀǌα. 
- ƶİ ıǎǃαǏǀ ǎǏǄαǌǈǉǀ ǌǗıǎ. 
- ƶİ İǌįİǒǗǋİǌǆ αǈǋǎǏǏαǄǈǉǀ ǌǗıǎ Ĳǎυ αǌǙĲİǏǎυ ǄαıĲǏİǌĲİǏǈǉǎǘ ıǔǊǀǌα ǀ ıĲǎυǐ αıǇİǌİǁǐ, ǎǈ ǎπǎǁǎǈ παǁǏǌǎυǌ ıυǒǌƾ ǀ 

ıυıĲǆǋαĲǈǉƾ αıπǈǏǁǌǆ ǀ ǋǆ ıĲİǏǎİǈįǀ, αǌĲǈφǊİǄǋǎǌǙįǆ φƾǏǋαǉα. 
- ƶİ įǈƾǄǌǔıǆ ǀ πǏǎǖπƾǏǒǎǌĲα ıυǋπĲǙǋαĲα ǀ ǎǈǉǎǄİǌİǈαǉǗ ǈıĲǎǏǈǉǗ Ǆǈα αυĲǎƾǌǎıİǐ παǇǀıİǈǐ Ĳǔǌ ıυǌįİĲǈǉǙǌ ǈıĲǙǌ. 
- ƶĲǆǌ ǉǘǆıǆ. 
- ƶİ αıǇİǌİǁǐ ĲǎǍǈǉǎǋαǌİǁǐ ǀ αǊǉǎǎǊǈǉǎǘǐ. 
- ƶİ αıǇİǌİǁǐ, ǎǈ ǎπǎǁǎǈ αǏǌǎǘǌĲαǈ ǌα įİǒĲǎǘǌ Ĳǎυǐ įǈαĲǏǎφǈǉǎǘǐ πİǏǈǎǏǈıǋǎǘǐ πǎυ απαǈĲǎǘǌĲαǈ απǗ Ĳǆ įǈαįǈǉαıǁα. 
- ƶİ ıǎǃαǏƿǐ ǓυǒǈαĲǏǈǉƿǐ įǈαĲαǏαǒƿǐ. 
- Ʊα ǋǆǌ İǋφυĲİǘİĲİ Ĳǆ ıυıǉİυǀ ıİ πİǏǈǎǒǀ ǋİ ǊǎǁǋǔǍǆ ǀ ıİ ıǆπĲǈǉǗ πİǏǈǃƾǊǊǎǌ. 
- Ʊα ǋǆǌ İǋφυĲİǘİĲİ Ĳǆ ıυıǉİυǀ ıİ πİǏǁπĲǔıǆ αǊǊİǏǄǁαǐ ıĲα υǊǈǉƾ Ĳǆǐ. 
- Ʊα ǋǆǌ İǋφυĲİǘİĲİ Ĳǆ ıυıǉİυǀ ıİ παǈįǈƾ πǎυ ǃǏǁıǉǎǌĲαǈ ıĲǆǌ αǌƾπĲυǍǆ. 

ƴƭΘΑƱƪƶ ƪƴƭƴƯƳƮƪƶ 
Ƴǈ İπǈπǊǎǉƿǐ, ǎǈ ǎπǎǁİǐ İǌįƿǒİĲαǈ ǌα πǏǎǉǘǓǎυǌ απǗ Ĳǆ ǒǏǀıǆ Ĳǎυ ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎυ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǎǘ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ, πİǏǈǊαǋǃƾǌǎυǌ Ĳǎυǐ 
ǉǈǌįǘǌǎυǐ πǎυ ıǒİĲǁǅǎǌĲαǈ ǋİ Ĳǆǌ αǌαǈıǇǆıǁα, Ĳǆ ǒİǈǏǎυǏǄǈǉǀ Ĳİǒǌǈǉǀ ǉαǈ Ĳǎǌ ǃαǇǋǗ įυıαǌİǍǁαǐ Ĳǎυ αıǇİǌǎǘǐ ıİ ǉƾǇİ Ǎƿǌǎ 
ıǙǋα πǎυ İǋφυĲİǘİĲαǈ ıĲǎ ıǙǋα Ĳǎυ. 
 

ƴİǏǈİγχİǈǏǆĲǈǉƿǐ İπǈπǊοǉƿǐ (που οφİǁǊοǌĲαǈ ıĲǆ χİǈǏουǏγǈǉǀ Ĳİχǌǈǉǀ): 
- ƧǊǊǎǈǙıİǈǐ Ĳǎυ ıπǊǆǌǗǐ  ƩǈƾĲǏǆıǆ Ĳǎυ ıĲǎǋƾǒǎυ ǀ Ĳǎυ ǎǈıǎφƾǄǎυ - ΆǊǊǎυ İǁįǎυǐ αǈǋǎǏǏαǄǁα 

ƮαĲƾ Ĳǆǌ ƾǋİıǆ ǋİĲİγχİǈǏǆĲǈǉǀ πİǏǁοįο: 
- ƱαυĲǁα, ƿǋİĲǎǐ (İǈįǈǉƾ Ĳǈǐ πǏǙĲİǐ ǆǋƿǏİǐ ǋİĲƾ Ĳǆǌ İπƿǋǃαıǆ, 

ǉαǇǙǐ ǉαǈ ıĲǆǌ πİǏǁπĲǔıǆ πǎυ ǎ αıǇİǌǀǐ ǉαĲαǌαǊǙıİǈ ǋİǄαǊǘĲİǏǆ 
πǎıǗĲǆĲα φαǄǆĲǎǘ απǗ Ĳǆ ıυǌǈıĲǙǋİǌǆ). 

- ưİĲİǔǏǈıǋǗǐ İǍαǈĲǁαǐ αİǏǁǔǌ 

- ƩυıφαǄǁα, αφυįƾĲǔıǆ  
- ΘǏǎǋǃǎİǋǃǎǊǈǉƿǐ İπǈπǊǎǉƿǐ 
- ƪπǈπǊǎǉƿǐ ǋǗǊυǌıǆǐ 
- ưİĲİǄǒİǈǏǆĲǈǉǀ αǈǋǎǏǏαǄǁα 

ƮαǇυıĲİǏǆǋƿǌİǐ ǋİĲİγχİǈǏǆĲǈǉƿǐ İπǈπǊοǉƿǐ: 
- ƩǈαıĲǎǊǀ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ 
- ƩǈƾǃǏǔıǆ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ 
- ƳǈıǎφαǄǈǉǀ įǈαıĲǎǊǀ 
- ƩǈαıĲǎǊǀ Ĳǔǌ ıƾǉǔǌ Ĳǎυ ıĲǎǋƾǒǎυ 
- ƧǊǊǎǁǔıǆ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ 
- ƩυıαǌİǍǁα Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ 
- ƴǗǌǎǐ πǎυ İǌĲǎπǁǅİĲαǈ ıĲǆǌ πİǏǈǎǒǀ Ĳǆǐ İǋφǘĲİυıǆǐ Ĳǆǐ ǇǘǏαǐ 
- ưǗǊυǌıǆ απǗ Ĳǎǌ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎ 

- ƳǊǁıǇǆıǆ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ, 
- ΓαıĲǏǎǎǈıǎφαǄǈǉǀ παǊǈǌįǏǗǋǆıǆ, 
- ƶĲǎǋαǒǈǉƿǐ ǉαǎǘǏİǐ, 
- ΓαıĲǏǁĲǈįα Ĳǎυ ƾǌǔ ıƾǉǎυ Ĳǎυ 

ıĲǎǋƾǒǎυ, 
- ưİĲαĲǗπǈıǆ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ, 
- ưİĲαǉǁǌǆıǆ Ĳǆǐ ǇǘǏαǐ ƿǄǒυıǆǐ, 
- ưǗǊυǌıǆ ıĲǆ ǇǘǏα ƿǄǒυıǆǐ, 
- ƩυıǉǎǈǊǈǗĲǆĲα 

- ƶυıφǈǉĲǈǉǀ απǗφǏαǍǆ, ǆ ǎπǎǁα ǎφİǁǊİĲαǈ, π.ǒ., ıİ ǎǁįǆǋα, ĲǏǎφǀ, αǌİπαǏǉǀ ǃαǇǋǎǌǗǋǆıǆ, ǎǊǁıǇǆıǆ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ, 
ǉαǇǙǐ ǉαǈ ıİ ıĲǏƿǓǆ ǀ įǈαıĲǎǊǀ Ĳǎυ ƾǌǔ ıƾǉǎυ Ĳǎυ ıĲǎǋƾǒǎυ, 

- ƧπǎįǈǗǄǉǔıǆ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ, ǆ ǎπǎǁα ǎφİǁǊİĲαǈ ıİ įǈαǏǏǎǀ ǋƿıα ıĲǎ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎ, Ĳǆ ǇǘǏα ƿǄǒυıǆǐ ǀ Ĳǎυ ıǔǊǀǌα 
ıǘǌįİıǆǐ, 

- Η Ĳαǒİǁα απǙǊİǈα ǃƾǏǎυǐ İǌįƿǒİĲαǈ ǌα ǎįǆǄǀıİǈ ıİ ıυǋπĲǙǋαĲα υπǎıǈĲǈıǋǎǘ, αǌαǈǋǁαǐ ǉαǈ ıİ ıυǌαφİǁǐ İπǈπǊǎǉƿǐ 

ƴƵƳƪƭƩƳƴƳƭΗƶΗ 
Η ǊαπαǏǎıǉǎπǈǉǀ Ĳİǒǌǈǉǀ İǋφǘĲİυıǆǐ απǎĲİǊİǁ πǏǎǆǄǋƿǌǆ Ĳİǒǌǈǉǀ. Ƴǈ ǒİǈǏǎυǏǄǎǁ πǎυ ıǉǎπİǘǎυǌ ǌα İφαǏǋǗıǎυǌ αυĲǀǌ Ĳǆǌ 
Ĳİǒǌǈǉǀ, Ǉα πǏƿπİǈ ǌα įǈαǇƿĲǎυǌ Ĳǎǌ απαǏαǁĲǆĲǎ İǍǎπǊǈıǋǗ ǉαǈ ıǆǋαǌĲǈǉǀ İǋπİǈǏǁα ıĲǆ ǊαπαǏǎıǉǗπǆıǆ. 
ƴƵƳΦƸƯΑƲƪƭƶ 

 ΦυǊƾǍĲİ Ĳǎ πǏǎǕǗǌ ǋαǉǏǈƾ απǗ Ĳǆǌ υǄǏαıǁα ǉαǈ Ĳǎ φǔǐ ǉαǈ įǈαĲǆǏǀıĲİ Ĳǎ ıİ ǇİǏǋǎǉǏαıǁα įǔǋαĲǁǎυ ıĲǆǌ αǏǒǈǉǀ Ĳǎυ 
ıυıǉİυαıǁα. 

 ƪǊƿǄǍĲİ αǌ ǆ ıυıǉİυαıǁα İǁǌαǈ ƾǇǈǉĲǆ ǉαǈ ǋǆǌ Ĳǎ ǒǏǆıǈǋǎπǎǈǀıİĲİ αǌ ǎǈ İĲǈǉƿĲİǐ ǉαǈ/ǀ ǆ πǏǎıĲαĲİυĲǈǉǀ ıυıǉİυαıǁα İǁǌαǈ 
ǉαĲİıĲǏαǋǋƿǌİǐ. 

 Ʊα ǋǆǌ ǒǏǆıǈǋǎπǎǈǀıİĲİ Ĳǆ ıυıǉİυǀ, İƾǌ İǁǌαǈ ǉαĲİıĲǏαǋǋƿǌǆ ǀ ƿǒİǈ πİǏƾıİǈ ǆ ǆǋİǏǎǋǆǌǁα ǊǀǍǆǐ Ĳǆǐ. 
 NA ưΗƱ ƪƴΑƱΑΧƵΗƶƭưƳƴƳƭƪƭƷΑƭ  ƱΑ ưΗƱ ƪƴΑƱΑƴƳƶƷƪƭƵΩƱƪƷΑƭ 

ΧƪƭƵƳƸƵΓƭƮΗ ƷƪΧƱƭƮΗ 
Παρεχόǋεǌα υǊǈǉά 

- Έǌαǐ ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎǐ, αǉĲǈǌǎıǉǈİǏǗǐ 
ǄαıĲǏǈǉǗǐ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎǐ ǋİ ıǘıĲǆǋα 

- ưǁα ıυǄǉǎǊǊǆĲǈǉǀ αǉĲǈǌǎıǉǈİǏǀ ǇǘǏα 
ƿǄǒυıǆǐ 
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ǉǊİǈıǁǋαĲǎǐ 
- ưǁα ıǘǏǈǄǄα 
- ưǁα ǃİǊǗǌα Huber 

- Έǌαǐ αǉĲǈǌǎıǉǈİǏǗǐ ǉαǇİĲǀǏαǐ 
ƿǉπǊυıǆǐ 

- Έǌαǐ ıǆǋαĲǎįǗĲǆǐ Ǆǈα Ĳǎǌ ǒİǈǏǈıǋǗ 
- ưǁα αǉĲǈǌǎıǉǈİǏǀ ƾǉαǋπĲǆ İǌǁıǒυıǆ 

- Έǌαǐ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǗǐ ıǔǊǀǌαǐ, ǎ ǎπǎǁǎǐ įǈαĲǁǇİĲαǈ ǍİǒǔǏǈıĲƾ Ǆǈα Ĳǆ ǃαǇǋǎǌǗǋǆıǆ Ĳǎυ ǋǈǉǏǎǘ 
ıĲǎǋƾǒǎυ 

ΠροεĲοǈǋαıία Ĳωǌ υǊǈǉώǌ: ΌǊİǐ οǈ įǈαįǈǉαıίİǐ πǏέπİǈ ǌα İǉĲİǊούǌĲαǈ ıİ αποıĲİǈǏωǋέǌο πİįίο. 
- ƲİπǊǘǌİĲİ Ĳǎǌ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎ ǋİ φυıǈǎǊǎǄǈǉǗ ǎǏǗ ǋİ Ĳǆ ǒǏǀıǆ Ĳǆǐ ıǘǏǈǄǄαǐ ǉαǈ Ĳǎυ ǉαǇİĲǀǏα πǎυ παǏƿǒǎǌĲαǈ Ǆǈα ǌα 

İǉǉİǌǙıİĲİ πǊǀǏǔǐ Ĳǆ ıυıǉİυǀ απǗ Ĳǎǌ αƿǏα. 
- ƪǊƿǄǍĲİ Ĳǎ φǎυıǉǔĲǗ ǋƿǏǎǐ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ Ǆǈα ǌα İǌĲǎπǁıİĲİ ĲυǒǗǌ αǌǙǋαǊǆ įǈǗǄǉǔıǆ ǀ įǈαǏǏǎƿǐ. ΚαĲƾ Ĳǎǌ 

ǒİǈǏǈıǋǗ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ, ǃİǃαǈǔǇİǁĲİ ǗĲǈ įİǌ ƿǏǒİĲαǈ ıİ İπαφǀ ǋİ ǉǎφĲİǏƾ ǀ ǋυĲİǏƾ İǏǄαǊİǁα. 
- ƶυıφǁǍĲİ Ĳǎǌ ǉαǇİĲǀǏα, ǙıĲİ ǌα İǋπǎįǁıİĲİ Ĳǎǌ αƿǏα ǌα Ǎαǌαǋπİǁ ıĲǆ ıυıǉİυǀ. 
- ƷǎπǎǇİĲǀıĲİ Ĳǎǌ ıǆǋαĲǎįǗĲǆ Ǆǈα Ĳǎǌ ǒİǈǏǈıǋǗ ıĲǎ İǊİǘǇİǏǎ ƾǉǏǎ Ĳǎυ ǉαǇİĲǀǏα. 
- ƲİπǊǘǌİĲİ Ĳǆǌ İǋφυĲİǘıǈǋǆ ǇǘǏα ƿǄǒυıǆǐ ǋİ φυıǈǎǊǎǄǈǉǗ ǎǏǗ ǋİ ǒǏǀıǆ Ĳǆǐ ıǘǏǈǄǄαǐ ǉαǈ Ĳǆǐ ǃİǊǗǌαǐ Huber. 

ƪπǁıǆǐ, ıυǌǈıĲƾĲαǈ ǌα αǌαǏǏǎφǀıİĲİ πǊǀǏǔǐ Ĳǎ πİǏǈİǒǗǋİǌǎ Ĳǎυ ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎυ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǎǘ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ, ǙıĲİ ǌα ƿǒİĲİ Ĳǆ 
ǋƿǄǈıĲǆ İıǔĲİǏǈǉǀ įǈƾǋİĲǏǎ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ, ǋİ ǒǏǀıǆ Ĳǆǐ ıǘǏǈǄǄαǐ ǉαǈ Ĳǎυ ǉαǇİĲǀǏα, İǈįǈǉƾ ǉαĲƾ Ĳǆ įǈƾǏǉİǈα 
įǈαįǈǉαıǈǙǌ ǋİ Ĳǆǌ Ĳİǒǌǈǉǀ Δpars flaccidaΕ, ǉαǇǙǐ ǉαǈ ıİ αıǇİǌİǁǐ ǋİ ıǆǋαǌĲǈǉǀ πǎıǗĲǆĲα πİǏǈǄαıĲǏǈǉǎǘ ǊǈπǙįǎυǐ 
ǈıĲǎǘ. 
ΧİǈǏουǏγǈǉǀ Ĳİχǌǈǉǀ: 
ƴǏǎφυǊαǉĲǈǉǀ ǒǎǏǀǄǆıǆ αǌĲǈǃǈǎĲǈǉǙǌ: ƶυǌǈıĲƾĲαǈ ǌα ǄǁǌİĲαǈ πǏǎφυǊαǉĲǈǉǀ αǌĲǈǃǈǎĲǈǉǀ αǄǔǄǀ Ǆǈα Ĳǆ ǒǊǔǏǁįα Ĳǆǐ 
İπǈįİǏǋǁįαǐ ǉαǈ Ĳǎυ İǌĲƿǏǎυ, πǏǈǌ Ĳǆǌ ƿǌαǏǍǆ Ĳǆǐ įǈαįǈǉαıǁαǐ. 
ưπǎǏǎǘǌ ǌα İφαǏǋǎıĲǎǘǌ įǈƾφǎǏİǐ ǒİǈǏǎυǏǄǈǉƿǐ Ĳİǒǌǈǉƿǐ, ǎǈ ǎπǎǁİǐ πİǏǈǊαǋǃƾǌǎυǌ: Ĳǆǌ πİǏǈǄαıĲǏǈǉǀ Ĳİǒǌǈǉǀ, Ĳǆǌ 
Ĳİǒǌǈǉǀ Δpars flaccidaΕ ǀ Ĳǎǌ ıυǌįυαıǋǗ αυĲǙǌ Ĳǔǌ įǘǎ ĲİǒǌǈǉǙǌ. 
Ƴǈ ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎǈ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǎǁ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎǈ ĲǎπǎǇİĲǎǘǌĲαǈ, ıυǌǀǇǔǐ, ǊαπαǏǎıǉǎπǈǉƾ ǋİ Ǆİǌǈǉǀ αǌαǈıǇǆıǁα: 

- Ƴ αǌαǈıǇǆıǈǎǊǗǄǎǐ İǈıƾǄİǈ ǋİ įǈαıǔǊǀǌǔıǆ Ĳǎǌ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǗ ıǔǊǀǌα ǋƿıα ıĲǎ ıĲǎǋƾǒǈ, İπǈĲǏƿπǎǌĲαǐ ƿĲıǈ Ĳǆǌ 
ǃαǇǋǎǌǗǋǆıǆ Ĳǎυ ǋǈǉǏǎǘ ıĲǎǋƾǒǎυ. 

- ƷİǋαǒǁıĲİ Ĳǆ ǋǈǉǏǗĲİǏǆ ǉαǋπυǊǗĲǆĲα ǀ Ĳǎ įİǍǁ ıǉƿǊǎǐ. 
- Η 2ǆ İıǎǒǀ įǁπǊα ıĲǆ Ǆǔǌǁα His. 
- ƴǏαǄǋαĲǎπǎǈİǁıĲİ ǎπǈıǇǎǄαıĲǏǈǉǀ įǈƾǌǎǈǍǆ. 
- ƪǈıαǄƾǄİĲİ Ĳǎǌ ǏυǇǋǈǅǗǋİǌǎ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǗ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎ ǋƿıα ıĲǆǌ ǉǎǈǊǁα. ΌĲαǌ πİǏƾıİǈ ǋƿıǔ Ĳǆǐ ǃİǊǗǌǆǐ ĲǏǎǉƾǏ 

(İǊƾǒǈıĲǎ 12mm), Ĳǎ ǉǊǈπ πǏƿπİǈ ǌα ĲǎπǎǇİĲǆǇİǁ ıĲǎ İǌǈıǒυǋƿǌǎ ǋƿǏǎǐ Ĳǎυ ǉǎυǋπǙǋαĲǎǐ. 
- ƩǈǎǄǉǙıĲİ Ĳǎǌ αİǏǎǇƾǊαǋǎ Ĳǎυ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǎǘ ıǔǊǀǌα ǋİ 15 cm3 (ml) φυıǈǎǊǎǄǈǉǗ ǎǏǗ. 
- ƷǎπǎǇİĲİǁıĲİ ıǔıĲƾ Ĳǎǌ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎ. 
- ƶυǏǏƾǓĲİ Ĳǎǌ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎ ǋİ 3 ƿǔǐ 6 ǏƾǋǋαĲα ıĲǎ ǄαıĲǏǈǉǗ πİǏǈĲǗǌαǈǎ, αǌǎįǈǉƾ ǉαǈ ǉαǇǎįǈǉƾ (Ĳǎ İǋπǏǗıǇǈǎ 

ǄαıĲǏǈǉǗ Ǐƾǋǋα Ĳǎυ ıĲǎǋƾǒǎυ πİǏǈǉǊİǁİǈ Ĳǎǌ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎ ıαǌ ıİ ƿǌα ΔĲǎǘǌİǊΕ). 
- ƶυǌįƿıĲİ Ĳǎǌ ıǔǊǀǌα ǋİ Ĳǆ ǇǘǏα ƿǄǒυıǆǐ. 
- Γİǌǈǉƿǐ ıυıĲƾıİǈǐ Ǆǈα Ĳǆǌ ĲǎπǎǇƿĲǆıǆ Ĳǆǐ ǇǘǏαǐ: 

- ƨİǃαǈǔǇİǁĲİ ǗĲǈ ǎ ǉαǇİĲǀǏαǐ įİǌ ıǒǆǋαĲǁǅİǈ αǈǒǋǆǏǀ Ǆǔǌǁα ǗĲαǌ ǊυǄǁǅİǈ.  
- ΌĲαǌ ıυǌįƿıİĲİ Ĳǎǌ ǉαǇİĲǀǏα ǋİ Ĳǆ ǇǘǏα, ǃİǃαǈǔǇİǁĲİ ǗĲǈ įİǌ įǆǋǈǎυǏǄİǁĲαǈ İǊǈǉǎİǈįǀǐ įǁπǊǔıǆ ıĲǎǌ 

ǉαǇİĲǀǏα: İǊƿǄǍĲİ αǌ ǆ ǇǘǏα παǏαǋƿǌİǈ ĲİǊİǁǔǐ İπǁπİįǆ ıĲǆǌ İπǈφƾǌİǈα. 
- ƨİǃαǈǔǇİǁĲİ ǗĲǈ ǆ ƾǉαǋπĲǆ İǌǁıǒυıǆ İǁǌαǈ ıυǌįİįİǋƿǌǆ ıǔıĲƾ ǋİ Ĳǆ ǇǘǏα (ıǘıĲǆǋα ǉǊİǈıǁǋαĲǎǐ ǋİ ǉǊǈǉ). 
- ƶĲǎ ıĲǏǙǋα Ĳǎυ ǉǎǈǊǈαǉǎǘ ĲǎǈǒǙǋαĲǎǐ, ǆ įǈαįǏǎǋǀ Ĳǎυ ǉαǇİĲǀǏα πǏƿπİǈ ǌα İǁǌαǈ ǊǎǍǀ, Ǘǒǈ ǉƾǇİĲǆ ıĲǆ ǇǘǏα. 

ΈĲıǈ απǎφİǘǄİĲαǈ Ĳǎ απǎĲƿǊİıǋα Ĳǎυ αǌαıǆǉǙǋαĲǎǐ Ĳǆǐ ǇǘǏαǐ, ǉƾĲǈ Ĳǎ ǎπǎǁǎ ǋαǉǏǎπǏǗǇİıǋα ǋπǎǏİǁ ǌα 
ǎįǆǄǀıİǈ ıİ πİǏǈıĲǏǎφǀ Ĳǆǐ ǇǘǏαǐ:  

 

ƯαǌǇαıǋƿǌǆ įǈαįǏοǋǀ Ĳου ǉαǇİĲǀǏα: ǎ ǉαǇİĲǀǏαǐ 
İǌįƿǒİĲαǈ ǌα įǆǋǈǎυǏǄǀıİǈ αǌǘǓǔıǆ ıĲǆ ǇǘǏα ǉαǈ ǌα 
ǎįǆǄǀıİǈ ıİ πİǏǈıĲǏǎφǀ Ĳǆǐ ǇǘǏαǐ. 
ƶǔıĲǀ įǈαįǏοǋǀ Ĳου ǉαǇİĲǀǏα: ǎ ǉαǇİĲǀǏαǐ 
αǉǎǊǎυǇİǁ πǊƾǄǈα įǈαįǏǎǋǀ ǋƿıα ıĲǎǌ ǋυ ǉαǈ įİǌ 
įǆǋǈǎυǏǄİǁ αǌǘǓǔıǆ ıĲǆ ǇǘǏα, ǆ ǎπǎǁα παǏαǋƿǌİǈ 
İπǁπİįǆ ıĲǎǌ ǋυ. 

Η ǇǘǏα ıυǄǉǗǊǊǆıǆǐ İǁǌαǈ αυĲǎǉǗǊǊǆĲǆ. Ʃİǌ İǁǌαǈ απαǏαǁĲǆĲǆ ǆ ǒǏǀıǆ ǏαǋǋƾĲǔǌ. ƷǎπǎǇİĲǀıĲİ Ĳǆǌ απǊǙǐ πƾǌǔ ıĲǎǌ 
ǋυ: 

- İǈıƾǄİĲαǈ ıĲǆǌ απǎǌİǘǏǔıǆ Ĳǎυ ǎǏǇǎǘ ǉǎǈǊǈαǉǎǘ ǋυǗǐ ǉƾĲǔ απǗ Ĳǎ αǏǈıĲİǏǗ πǊİυǏǈǉǗ ƾǉǏǎ, 
- İǈıƾǄİĲαǈ υπǎįǗǏǈα ǉƾĲǔ απǗ Ĳǎ αǏǈıĲİǏǗ πǊİυǏǈǉǗ ƾǉǏǎ, 
- İǈıƾǄİĲαǈ ıĲǎ πǏǗıǇǈǎ ǇǔǏαǉǈǉǗ Ĳǎǁǒǔǋα, ıĲǆǌ Ǎǈφǎİǈįǀ απǗφυıǆ, 
- ıİ ǎπǎǈαįǀπǎĲİ ƾǊǊǆ Ǉƿıǆ, ıǘǋφǔǌα ǋİ Ĳǆǌ ǉǏǁıǆ Ĳǎυ ǒİǈǏǎυǏǄǎǘ. 

Ƴǈ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎǈ ǋπǎǏǎǘǌ, İπǁıǆǐ, ǌα İǋφυĲİυĲǎǘǌ ǋƿıǔ ǊαπαǏǎĲǎǋǁαǐ. 
Ƴ įαǉĲǘǊǈǎǐ ǋπǎǏİǁ ǌα įǈǎǄǉǔǇİǁ αǋƿıǔǐ ǋİ Ĳǆ ǒǏǀıǆ φυıǈǎǊǎǄǈǉǎǘ ǎǏǎǘ (σaCl 0.9%). Ƴ ǗǄǉǎǐ, ǉαǇǙǐ ǉαǈ Ĳǎ 
įǈƾıĲǆǋα πǏǈǌ Ĳǎ Ǆƿǋǈıǋα, İπαφǁİǌĲαǈ ıĲǆǌ ǉǏǁıǆ Ĳǎυ ǈαĲǏǎǘ/ǒİǈǏǎυǏǄǎǘ (ǋƿǄǈıĲǎǐ ǗǄǉǎǐ, ǃǊ. İπǗǋİǌǎ πǁǌαǉα). 
 

ƩǈǗǄǉǔıǆ Ĳǎυ įαǉĲυǊǁǎυ: ǋƿǄǈıĲǎǐ ǗǄǉǎǐ φυıǈǎǊǎǄǈǉǎǘ ǎǏǎǘ ıǘǋφǔǌα ǋİ Ĳα ǋİǄƿǇǆ Ĳǔǌ įαǉĲυǊǁǔǌ 
ưİγƿǇǆ įαǉĲυǊǁǔǌ  
(įǈƾǋİĲǏοǐ: mm) 

ưƿγǈıĲοǐ Ǘγǉοǐ φυıǈοǊογǈǉοǘ οǏοǘ 
(cm3) 

Ψ 21/24 10 

Ψ 27/29 10 

Ψ 36/38 15 

 

πİȡȓȜȘȥȘ 
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Használati utasítás:            hu 

ADHESIX 
® BIORING® ESZKÖZ 

Állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrű és ragasztós bevezető 
ύyomorszűkítő gyűrű készlet + ragasztós bevezető 

LEÍRÁS 
Az ADHESIX® BIORING® állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrű felépítése:  

- Röntgensugarat áteresztő, opálos test, amely egy külső erősítést és egy feltölthető belső részt tartalmaz. A test 
végei, miután a gyomor köré elhelyezték, a szalag záró rendszerét alkotják. 

- Röntgensugarat áteresztő injekciós bevezető, amelyet rendszerint a beteg bal borda alatti részére, vagy borda előtti 
területére helyeznek. Ez a hely teszi lehetővé, hogy az állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrű átmérőjét a bőr alatt beállítsák. 

- Röntgensugarat áteresztő katéter, amely az állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrű testét az injekciós bevezetővel összeköti. 
Az egység nem felszívódó. 

- Egy merevítő, amely az injekciós bevezető és a katéter közötti összeköttetést kattintós záró rendszerrel rögzíti. 

FELÉPÍTÉS 
A test dimetil-sziloxánból áll. A külső erősítés dimetil-sziloxánnal, bárium-szulfáttal és bio-kompatibilis festékkel teljesen 
átitatott poliészterből készült. 
A katéter dimetil-sziloxánból készült, és bárium-szulfáttal átitatott, bio-kompatibilis festékkel nyomtatott. 
Az injekciós bevezető bárium-szulfáttal impregnált poli-oximetilénből áll. A válaszfala dimetil-sziloxánból áll. A bevezetőhöz 
polietilén-tereftalát szállal textil rész rögzül. Ez a kötés ragadós, felszívódó hidrogéllel (poli-vinil-pirrolidon Ν polietilén-glikollal) 
átitatott polipropilénből készült. 
A merevítő dimetil-sziloxánból és bárium-szulfátból készült. 
Semmilyen emberi, vagy állati eredetű anyagot nem tartalmaz. Félig felszívódó 

JAVALLATOK 
Az ADHESIX® BIORING® állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrű rendszer a beteges túlsúllyal érintett személyek testsúly-feleslegének 
a csökkentésére javallt, és akik a koplalással szemben ellenállók, azaz, olyan személyek számára, akiknek a testtömeg indexe 
(BMI, képlet = súly kilogrammban / (magasság méterben)2) nagyobb, vagy egyenlő 40 kg/m2-rel, vagy 35 vagy 40 kg/m2 ha 
legalább még egy társuló rendellenesség áll fenn. 
Az orvos saját belátása szerint írhatja elő az állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrűt. 

ELLENJAVALLATOK 
- Gyulladásos betegség, vagy a gyomor-bélrendszer veleszületett vagy szerzett rendellenességei. 
- Súlyos szervi megbetegedés. 
- A gyomor-bélrendszer felső szakaszának potenciális vérzéses rendellenessége, vagy olyan betegek, akik 

rendszeresen, vagy szisztematikusan nem szteroid gyulladáscsökkentőket szednek. 
- Kötőszöveti auto-immun betegség diagnózisa, vagy előjelei, vagy ha ezek a családban előfordultak. 
- Terhesség. 
- Kábítószer- vagy alkohol függőség. 
-  Olyan betegek, akik az eljáráshoz szükséges étrendi korlátozásokat nem hajlandók betartani. 
- Súlyos pszichiátriai rendellenességek. 
- Az eszközt tilos gyulladásos területre, vagy fertőző környezetbe ültetni. 
- Az eszközt tilos beültetni, ha az alkotóelemekkel szemben allergia áll fenn. 
- Az eszközt tilos fejlődő gyermekbe beültetni. 

LEHETSÉGES KOMPLIKÁCIÓK 
Az állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrű használatából eredően az érzéstelenítéssel, a sebészi technikával és a betegnek a szervezetbe 
ültetett bármilyen idegen testtel szembeni intoleranciájának a mértékével összefüggő esetleges komplikációk. 
Az operációval összefüggő komplikációk (a sebészi technika következtében): 

-  Sérülések a lépen - A gyomor, vagy a nyelőcső perforációja - Egyéb vérzés 

Az operációt közvetlenül követő időszakban: 
- Szédülés, hányás (különösen a beavatkozást követő első 

néhány napon, és ha a beteg az ajánlatosnál többet eszik). 
- A gáz miatt fellépő puffadás 

- Nyelési nehézség, kiszáradás  
- Trombo-embóliás komplikációk 
- Fertőzéses komplikációk 
- εűtét utáni vérzés 

εűtét után később megjelenő komplikációk: 
- A gyűrű kitágulása 
- A gyűrű eróziója 
- σyelőcső-tágulat 
- A gyomor tágulata 
- A gyűrű megváltozása 
- Intolerancia a gyűrűvel szemben 
- A bevezető implantátum helyén fájdalom 
- A gyűrű fertőzést okoz 

- A gyűrű elcsúszása, 
- Gyomor-nyelőcsövi reflux, 
- Gyomorégés, 
- Hurut a gyomor felső részében, 
- A gyűrű elvándorlása, 
- Az injekciós bevezető elmozdulása, 
- Az injekciós bevezető gyulladása, 
- Székrekedés 

- Összehúzódó elzáródás (pl. ödéma, étel, nem megfelelő kalibrálás, a gyűrű elcsúszása, vagy a gyomor felső 
részének torzulása, tágulása miatt), 

- A gyomorszűkítő gyűrű leenged (a gyűrűben, az injekciós bevezetőben vagy az összekötő csőben megjelenő 
szivárgás miatt), 

- A gyors súlyvesztés alultápláltság, vérszegénység vagy ezekkel összefüggő komplikációk tüneteihez vezethet, 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS 
A laparoszkópiás beültetési technika a tudomány mai állása szerinti legmodernebb eljárás. Azoknak a sebészeknek, 
akik ezt az eljárást kívánják alkalmazni, a szükséges berendezésekkel, és a laparoszkópia terén nagy tapasztalattal kell 
rendelkezniük. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK 
 Eredeti csomagolásában, száraz, fénytől védett helyen, szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó. 
 Ellenőrizze a csomagolás kifogástalan épségét (tilos felhasználni, ha a felirat és/vagy a védő csomagolás sérült). 
 Tilos felhasználni, ha az eszköz sérült, vagy ha a lejárati dátuma elmúlt. 

ÚJRAHASZNÁLNI TILOS  TILOS ÚJRA STERILIZÁLNI 
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SEBÉSZI TECHNIKA 

Biztosított anyag 
- Egy állítható, radiológiailag áttetsző 

gyomorszűkítő szalag, záró rendszerrel 
- Egy injekciós fecskendő 
- Egy Huber tű 

- Egy tapadós Röntgen sugár által átlátható 
injekciós bevezető 

- Egy Röntgensugarat áteresztő katéter 
öblítő eszköz 

- Egy kezelő fül 
- Egy Röntgensugarat áteresztő merevítő 

- Egy gyomorcső áll rendelkezésre külön, a kis gyomor kalibrálására 

Az anyag előkészítése: Az összes eljárást steril mezőben kell elvégezni. 
- Öblítse át a szalagot fiziológiás sóoldattal, az átadott fecskendőt és katéter-öblítő eszközt felhasználva, az eszköz 

teljes légtelenítésére. 
- Vizsgálja meg a szalag feltölthető részét, hogy ne legyen semmilyen rendellenes duzzanat, vagy szivárgás. A 

szalag kezelésekor, biztosítsa, hogy az ne érintkezzen semmilyen éles, vagy hegyes eszközzel. 
- Csíptesse össze a katétert, hogy ne juthasson ismét levegő az eszközbe. 
- A kezelő fület helyezze a katéter szabad végére. 
- Töltse fel a fiziológiás sóoldattal a beültethető injekciós bevezetőt, a fecskendővel és a Huber tűvel. 

Továbbá, a gyűrű maximális belső átmérőjének a kialakítása érdekében, tanácsos az állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrű 
tartalmát teljesen kiszívni, a fecskendővel és a katéter-öblítő eszközzel, különösen az eljárások alatt, a "pars flaccida" 
technika alkalmazásával, és olyan betegek esetében, akiknek jelentős mennyiségű a gyomor körül a zsírszövetük. 
Sebészi technika: 
Profilaktikus antibiotikumok: Tanácsos antibiotikummal profilaxist végezni a bőr és bélflóra ellen, az eljárás 
megkezdése előtt. 
 

Különféle sebészeti technikák alkalmazhatók, például: a gyomor körüli technika, a "pars flaccida" technika, vagy e két 
technika kombinációja. 
Az állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrűt rendszerint laparoszkópiával, általános anesthesia alatt helyezik be: 

- Az anaesthetisiológus bevezeti a karmantyús gyomorcsövet a gyomorba, ez által a kis gyomor kalibrálása 
lehetővé válik. 

- Metssze be a kisebb ívet, vagy a jobb crust. 
- 2. ablak a His szög mellett. 
- Visszavezető gyomorcső. 
- Az állítható gyomorszűkítő gyűrű bevezetése a hasba. Amikor áthaladt a szúrócsapon (12mm minimum), a 

csipeszt a kapocs megerősített részére kell helyezni. 
- Töltse fel a gyomorcső karmantyúját 15 cm3 (ml) fiziológiás sóoldattal. 
- εegfelelően helyezze el a gyűrűt. 
- 3 - 6 varrattal öltse a gyűrűt a gyomor hártyához, felfelé és lefelé (elülső gyomor varrat a gyűrűt "alagútba" 

zárva). 
- A cső csatlakoztatása az injekciós bevezetőhöz. 
- A bevezető elhelyezésére vonatkozó általános ajánlások: 

- Ellenőrizze, hogy a katéteren ne legyen éles elhajlás  
- Amikor a katétert a bevezetőhöz csatlakoztatja, ellenőrizze, hogy a katéteren ne legyen csavaró/rugó hatás: 

ellenőrizze, hogy a bevezető felülete teljesen sík legyen 
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a merevítő megfelelően a bevezetőhöz legyen csíptetve (kattintós záró rendszer). 
- A hasfal rétegben, a katéter útvonalának inkább ferdének kell lennie, mint a bevezetőre merőlegesnek. Ez 

megakadályozza a bevezető emelő hatását, amely az idő múlásával a bevezető forgását okozhatja:  

 

Helytelen katéter útvonal: a katéter emelő 
erővel hathat a bevezetőre, és a bevezető forgását 
okozhatja. 

Helyes katéter útvonal: a katéter rézsútosan 
halad az izmon, és nem fejt ki emelő erőt a 
bevezetőre, amely simán marad az izmon. 

Az injekciós bevezető öntapadós. σincs szükség varratok használatára; egyszerűen helyezze az izomra: 
- a bal bordaél alatt, az egyenes hasizom izomhüvelyére illesztve, 
- a bal bordaél alatt bőr alá illesztve, 
- a szegycsont elé, az apofízis nyúlványra helyezve; 
- bármilyen egyéb elhelyezés a sebész megítélése szerint. 

A szalagokat laparotómiával is be lehet ültetni. 
A gyűrű azonnal feltölthető fiziológiás sóoldattal (σaCl 0,9%) A mennyiség, valamint a feltöltés előtti várakozási idő az 
orvos/sebész megítélése szerinti (maximális mennyiség, ld. a következő táblázatot). 
 

A gyűrű feltöltése: a fiziológiás sóoldat maximális mennyisége a szalagok méretétől függően 

 
Szalag méretek  
(átmérő: mm) 

A fiziológiás sóoldat maximális mennyisége 
(cm3) 

Ř 21/24 10 

Ř 27/29 10 

Ř 36/38 15 

 
 
Oldal 
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en- 

 fr- 

de- 

 it- 

 es- 

İȜ.- 

hu- 

- Symbols used on labelling 

- SymbolesΝutilisésΝsurΝl’étiquette 

- Erklärung der Symbole auf der Verpackung 

- SimboliΝusatiΝsull’etichetta 

- Símbolos utilizados en la etiqueta 

- ȈȪȝȕȠȜαΝπȠυΝȤȡȘıȚȝȠπȠȚȠȪȞĲαȚΝıĲȚȢΝİĲȚțȑĲİȢ 

- A címkén használt szimbólumok 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

Batch number 
Numéro de lot  
Chargenbezeichnung 
Numero di lotto 
Número de lote 
ΑȡȚșȝȩȢΝπαȡĲȓįαȢ 
Tételszám 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

See instructions for use 
χttention,ΝvoirΝnoticeΝd’instructions 
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten 
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni 
Ver instrucciones de uso 
ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ, ȕȜ. φυȜȜȐįȚȠ ȠįȘȖȚȫȞ 
Ld. a használati utasítást 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

Reference on the brochure 
Référence du catalogue 
Artikelnummer 
Codice del catalogo 
Referencia del catálogo 
ΑȡȚșȝȩȢΝțαĲαȜȩȖȠυ 
χzΝismertetőnΝtalálhatóΝhivatkozás 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

Manufacturer 
Fabricant 
Hersteller 
Produttore 
Fabricante 
ΚαĲαıțİυαıĲȒȢ 
Gyártó 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

Do not reuse 
Ne pas réutiliser 
Nicht zur Wiederverwendung 
Monouso 
No reutilizar - uso único  
ȃα ȝȘȞ İπαȞαȤȡȘıȚȝȠπȠȚİȓĲαȚ 
Újrahasználni tilos 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

Use before: year and month 
Utiliser jusque : année et mois  
Verwendbar bis : Jahr und Monat 
Da usare entro : anno e mese 
Utilizar antes de: año y mes 
ΗȝİȡȠȝȘȞȓα ȜȒȟȘȢ: ȑĲȠȢ țαȚ ȝȒȞαȢ 
Felhasználható: év és hónap 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

Keep in a dry place 
A stocker dans un endroit sec 
Vor Nässe schützen 
Conservare in un luogo asciutto 
Almacenar en un lugar seco 
ΦυȜȐȟĲİ ĲȠ πȡȠȧȩȞ ȝαțȡȚȐ απȩ ĲȘȞ 
υȖȡαıȓα 
Száraz helyen tartandó 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
 
hu 

Do not use if the packaging is damaged 
σeΝpasΝutiliserΝsiΝl’emballageΝestΝendommagé 
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist 
σonΝutilizzareΝseΝl’imballaggioΝèΝdanneggiato 
No utilizar si el envase está dañado 
ȃα ȝȘȞ ȤȡȘıȚȝȠπȠȚİȓĲαȚ, İȐȞ Ș ıυıțİυαıȓα ȑȤİȚ υπȠıĲİȓ țȐπȠȚα 
ȕȜȐȕȘ 
A csomagolás sérülése esetén tilos felhasználni 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

Keep without light 
χΝstockerΝàΝl’abriΝdeΝlaΝlumière 
Vor Sonnenlicht geschützt lagern 
Conservare al riparo dalla luce 
Almacenar en la oscuridad 
ȆȡȠφυȜȐȟĲİ ĲȠ πȡȠȧȩȞ απȩ ĲȠ φȦȢ 
όénytőlΝvédveΝtartandó 

 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

Do not re-sterilize 
Ne pas restériliser 
Nicht resterilisieren 
Non risterilizzare 
No esterilizar de nuevo 
ȃα ȝȘȞ İπαȞαπȠıĲİȚȡȫȞİĲαȚ 
Tilos újra sterilizálni 

en 
fr 
de 
it 
es 
İȜ 
hu 

Sterilized by ethylene oxide 
ProduitΝstérileέΝεéthodeΝdeΝstérilisationΝμΝoxydeΝd’éthylène 
Sterilisation mit Ethylenoxid 
Il prodotto è sterile. Sterilizzazione : Ossido etileno 
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno 
ȈĲİȓȡȠ πȡȠȧȩȞ. ȂȑșȠįȠȢ απȠıĲİȓȡȦıȘȢ: αȚșυȜİȞȠȟİȓįȚȠ 
Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva 

 

 en 
CE mark and identification number of Notified Body. Product conforms to essential requirements of the Medical 
device directive 93/42/EEC 

 fr 
εarqueΝωEΝetΝnuméroΝd’identificationΝdeΝl’organismeΝnotifiéέΝProduitΝconforme aux exigences essentielles de la 
directive 93/42/CEE 

 de 
CE-Kennzeichnung und Identifikationsnummer der benannten Stelle. Das Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen 
der Richtlinie 93/42/EWG über Medizinprodukte 

 it 
Marchio CE e numero di identificazioneΝdell’τrganismoΝσotificatoέΝIlΝprodottoΝèΝconformeΝaiΝrequistiΝessenzialiΝ
della Direttiva CEE/93/42 

 es 
Marca CE y número de identificación del Organismo Notificado. Este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales 
de la directiva 93/42/CEE 

İȜ 
ȈȒȝαȞıȘ CE țαȚ αȡȚșȝȩȢ αȞαȖȞȫȡȚıȘȢ ĲȠυ țȠȚȞȠπȠȚȘȝȑȞȠυ φȠȡȑα. ȉȠ πȡȠȧȩȞ ıυȝȝȠȡφȫȞİĲαȚ ȝİ ĲȚȢ ȕαıȚțȑȢ 
απαȚĲȒıİȚȢ ĲȘȢ ȅįȘȖȓαȢ 93/42/EEC ȖȚα Ĳα ȚαĲȡȠĲİȤȞȠȜȠȖȚțȐ πȡȠȧȩȞĲα 

hu 
ωEΝjelölésΝésΝazΝértesítettΝtestületΝazonosítószámaέΝχΝtermékΝteljesítiΝazΝorvosiΝeszközökrőlΝszóló 93/42/EGK 
irányelvΝlényegiΝelőírásait 

 


